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TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN:  Deborah Edgerly

FROM: Finance and Management Agency
DATE:  February 26, 2008

RE: An Informational Report on the City of Qakland’s Actuarial Valuation of Other
Post Employment Benefits (OPEB)

SUMMARY

The Finance and Management Agency presents an informational report on the City’s status in
meeting the requirements under Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement
No. 45-Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Post Employment Benefits Other
Than Pensions, OPEB. An example of OPEB is health care for retirees. This report illustrates
the reporting requirements and two options to address OPEB liabilities which include: 1)
Maintain the pay-as-you-go method or 2) Establish a trust and set aside monies to prefund
OPEB.

GASB is the private, nonpartisan, nonprofit organization that creates uniform rules for how
governments administer their finances and communicate their financial statements to the public.
(GASB’s standards are recognized under the Code of Professional Conduct of the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA). GASB issued statement number 45 in July
2004 which has a phased implementation schedule over several years. GASB 45 does not
require governments to change how they fund OPEB. The new requirements direct governments
to disclose OPEB expenses and liabilities in their annual financial statements. The City of
Oakland is required to meet GASB 45 reporting requirements in its financial reports for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2008.

Last fall, Milliman Consultants and Actuaries completed the actuarial valuation of post
employment benefits for the City of Oakland as of July 1, 2006. The actuarial valuation is a
calculation of the costs of OPEB. Per GASB guidelines, valuation results are to be recalculated
every two years. Separate actuarial valuations were performed for three groups: 1) Sworn Fire
2) Sworn Police and 3) Non-sworn City of Oakland Municipal Employees. All three groups
were analyzed using the same methodology. For purposes of discussing the impacts of OPEB on
the City, the consultants prepared a combined summary of all three groups to 1llustrate the City’s
full OPEB obligations.

Staff has reviewed the current Milliman Consultants and Actuaries valuation. Given the
potentially high costs of funding OPEB, Statf is proceeding with an additional study, conducted
by a separate consultant, to review various scenarios for possible cost savmgs and containment
for future beneﬁts
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FISCAL IMPACT

.This is an informational report. Fiscal impacts are undetermined at this time.
BACKGROUND

What is OPEB?

Employee’s compensation packages for active workers often include post employment benefits
other than pensions. The other post employment benefits can include healthcare and similar
benefits upon an employee’s retirement from active service.

When should governments begin to implement the new GASB 45 standards?

Governments are required to recognize and report the OPEB active employees have earned and

~ will receive upon retirement from active service. The implementation of GASB 45 standards
occur in three phases based on the employer’s total annual revenues. Oakland is required to

. begin implementation during fiscal year 2007-2008. Therefore, the first reporting will appear in
the financial reports for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008. -

What are the GASB 45 requirements?

For many years, employers have been required to recognize expenses for the cost of pension
benefits as those benefits are earned by employees during their active service life. The GASB
has now extended this same requirement to OPEB. Therefore, governments are now required to
disclose these expenses and any related liabilities in their annual financial statements. It is
important to note that GASB 45 does not require governments to change how they fund OPEB.

The City of Oakland, as the majority of governments, currently pays for OPEB on a pay-as-you-
go method and may continue to do so under GASB 45. Although GASB 45 does not change the
way governments fund OPEB, the new accounting standard highlights budgetary and funding
challenges for addressing the recognized and disclosed liabilities. Given that the City of
Oakland is on a pay-as-you-go method, addressing the OPEB liabilities of prior and future years
is a policy question for the City Council. When staff returns to the City Council with
recommendations for cost savings, staff will request policy direction on a method to address
OPEB and meet GASB 45 requirements. At this time, unless the City Council adopts a set-aside
plan that fully funds the Annual Required Contribution (ARC), a liability will be disclosed in the
financial reports beginning on June 30, 2008. :

Item:
Finance and Management Committee
February 26, 2008
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KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS
Actuarial Valuation Scenarios and Policy Options

The actuarial valuation presents three scenarios for each of the three groups, including the
combined summary. For iltustration purposes, the combined summary example is discussed. See
Table 1. All groups and scenarios can be seen in the complete Actuarial report attached.  The
valuation report presents two policy options within the three scenarios: 1) Maintain the status-
quo (i.e., continue the current method of pay-as-you-go) or 2) Fully fund OPEB (i.e., prefund
by setting-aside monies in a trust to pay for OPEB.)

The three scenarios are created by applying three interest rates to discount future benefit
payments back to the present value. The interest rates applied are 4.00%, 4.50%, and 7.75%.
Each scenario illustrates either the status quo or prefunding OPEB. The City Council’s future
decision to maintain the status quo or prefund OPEB would determine a corresponding interest
rate that applies to that selection.

¢ The status quo is illustrated in the 4.00% interest rate scenario, continues the pay-as-you-
go method with no prefunding of OPEB. The 4.00% interest rate is applied based on the
expected return on the City’s operating funds.

o The 4.50% interest rate is utilized to provide a comparison and sensitivity to interest
rates. This scenario also maintains the pay-as-you go method with no prefunding of
OPEB. The 4.00% and 4.50% are within the allowed GASB range.

¢ Prefunding OPEB through a trust is illustrated in the 7.75% interest rate scenario,
reflecting the expected rate of return on the investments in trust. The final interest rate
used will be determined by the City and outside auditors.

Actuarial Valuation Results

Generally, the valuation results emphasize the Annual Required Contribution (ARC). Ideally a
government should meet the ARC in order to reduce its OPEB accrued liability. Based on the
range of interest rates, the valuation calculates the ARC at $53 million, $49 million, and $33
million. The higher the interest rate, the lower the ARC because of the higher interest earned on
the investment in trust. The scenarios show a combined accrued liability of $524 million, $337
million, and $295 million. The calculated annual benefit payments are $10 million for each of
the three scenarios. See Table 1. ‘

Annual Required Contributions (ARC)

The Annual Required Contributions consist of two components: 1) the Normal Cost at Year
End, which is the portion of the City provided benefit attributable to employee service in the
current year and 2) the Amortization (over 20years for the Oakland calculation) of Unfunded

[tem:
Finance and Management Committee
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL), which is the present value of the benefits that were earned
from and attributed to past service. The UAAL is a result of not funding OPEB in prior years.
Should the City Council elect not to prefund a trust, the Annual Required Contributions are $53
million, which is the sum of the Normal Cost $23 million and Amortization of UAAL $30
million (amortized over 20 years). See Table 1.

Financial Statement Disclosures .

The City is required to disclose the net OPEB liability at the end of each year. By meeting the
ARC, the City can eliminate disclosing an OPEB liability. Following the same example of the
combined summary, the financial statement disclosures would be as follows:

The reportable liability disclosure is the difference between the ARC, the annual benefit
payments, and any additional funds set aside (i.e., prefunding). See Table 1. Therefore, the Net
OPEB Obligation (i.e., annual liability) at year end is $43 million, $39 million, and $0 for each
scenario respectively. The 4.00% and 4.50% interest rate scenarios show a net OPEB Obligation
because there is no prefunding plan. Under these scenarios the only cash layout is the Annual
benefits paid of $10 million. On the other hand, under the 7.75% interest rate scenario the City
pays the annual $10 million in annual benefits and prefunds OPEB by setting-aside an additional
$23 million in a trust to achieve the Annual Required Contribution of $33 million to close the
gap and eliminate the liability.

Under the 4.00% scenario the reporting disclosure would be an annual liability of $43 million.
The required disclosure is cumulative afier the first year. Therefore, if the City Council elects not
to prefund OPEB in 2007-2008, then the net OPEB liability carries forward into the 2008-2009.
See the table below illustrating the required annual disclosures for the next two fiscal years
assuming the current valuation assumptions have not changed, which include a 3.25% annual
increase in payroll. ‘

Required Annual Disclosure for Year 1 and Year 2. Liability/Obligation is cumulative.

Interest Rate 2007-08 - Y1 2008-09 — Y2
4.00% $43M $87.4M
4.50% $39M $79.3M
71.75% - -

Item:
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Table 1.
City of Oakland {Combined Police, Fire and Municipal Employees)
GASB 45 Valuation
Valuation Results as of July 1, 2006
Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Active employees 3,640 3,640 3,640
Retirees 2410 2410 2410
Total Participants 6,050 6,050 6,050
Actuarial Accrued Liability $524,000,000 $337,000,000 $295,000,000
Assels 1] [t] 0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $524,000,000 $337,000,000 $295,000,000
Normal Cost at year-end $23,000,000 $22 000,000 $10,000,000
Annual Required Contribution (GASB 45) $£53,000,000 $49,000,000 $33,000,000
Annual benefit payments $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000
Financial Statement Disclosures if Adopted for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year
[nterest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Determination of Annual Required Obligation
Normal Cost at year end $23.000,000 $22,000,000 $10,000,000
Amortization of UAAL 30,000,000 27,000,000 23,000,000
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $53,000,000 $49,000,000 $33,000,000
Determination of Net OPEB Obligation
Annual Required Contribution $53,000,000 $49,000,000 $33,000,000
Interest on prior year Net OPEB Obligation 0 0 0
Adjustment to ARC 0 0 0
Annual OPEB Cost 53,000,000 49,000,000 33,000,000
Benefit payments* 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Contributions in excess of benefit payments 0 0 23,000,000
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 43,000,000 39,000,000 0
Net OPEB Obligation — beginning of year $0 $0 $0
Net OPEB Obligation — end of year $43,000,000 $39,000,000 30

* Estimated benefit payments for 2006/07

Results shown are excerpted from the GASB 45 actuarial valuations of post-employment benefits other than peasions for the municipal, police
and fire employees of the City of Qakland. These resulls are dependent on the plan provisions, data and actuarial methods and assumptions
described in the full reports and should be viewed only in the context of such supporting information, All caveats, qualifications and restrictions
applicable to and described in the full reports apply to this summary.

Item:

Finance and Management Committee
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Deborah A. Edgerly
FMA: OPEB Actuarial Valuation ' Page 6

Prefunding the City’s OPEB

In order to reduce the liability, the City must meet its Annual Required Contributions. The City
relies on the pay-as-you-go method as most governments in California. Therefore, in order to
reduce its OPEB liability, the City must fund future and accumulated OPEB costs by setting
aside funds in a trust. Setting aside monies to fund future and accumulated costs is also referred
to as “prefunding”. Prefunding is depositing assets in advance of their actual need in order to
cover the accumulated and future costs. Typically, prefunding is linked to the deposit of assets
into an irrevocable trust account with investment earnings increasing available funds over time.
The higher the rate of return on monies in trusts, the lower the City’s requirement to meet its
OPEB liability. Sece the table below illustrating the required Contributions In Excess of Annual
Benefit Payments (i.e., set-aside) to eliminate OPEB liabilities.

To Eliminate Liability a Trust Must Be Established With Excess Contributions*

71.75%
Annual Required Contribution $33M
Annual Benefit Payments $10M
*Contributions in Excess of Annual Benefit
payments $23M

Increase in Net OPEB Obligation -

Net OPEB Obligation-beginning of year _ -
Net OPEB Obligation-end of year ' -

Credit Implications ;
GASB 45 is causing investors and rating agencies to question how public employers will address
the funding challenges of future OPEB benefits. City staff has discussed the potential impacts of
GASB 45 on the City’s credit with a number of members of the financial community. There
appears to be a general consensus in the financial community that the actuarially-determined
liability figures are rough estimates, at best, given the unknowns of future medical and medical
insurance costs. There is also a general understanding that it is not reasonable to expect all
government employers to be able to immediately begin funding their OPEB liabilities.

In addition, experts tend to agree that employers should not rush to issue debt in order to fund
their UAAL, as this will convert a “soft” (roughly estimated) liability into a hard liability (annual
debt service payments). Experts in the financial community recommend that public employers
take a prudent approach by beginning to fund their liabilities as soon as it is reasonable. Rating
agencies expect governments to develop plans to address the issue and ensure that benefits are
affordable to governments and also competitive and sufficient to meet the employee needs. City
staff has informally discussed plans to identity, evaluate, and potentially restructure those
benefits which drive costs. '

Ttem:

Finance and Management Committee
February 26, 2008



Deborah A. Edgerly :
FMA: OPEB Actuarial Valuation Page 7

Next Steps

There are two areas that merit further analysis before selecting a policy on how to address
OPEB. Local governments are working to better ascertain the cost drivers in the valuation. Tt is
critical that staff create an in-depth analysis of the cost drivers and to identify a range of potential
cost saving measures in order to present recommendations to the City Council for considération.
The City has retained a consultant, under the City Administrator’s expenditure authority, to
review cost drivers and the feasibility of potential cost saving options such as employee
participation.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

vEconomic: There are no economic opportunities identified in with this informational report.
Environmental: There are no environmental impacts associateci with this informational report.
Social Equity: No social equity opportunities have been identified. |
DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There are no ADA or senior access issues contained in this report.

Item:
Finance and Management Committee
February 26, 2008
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RECOMMENDATION(S) AND RATIONALE

Staff recommends that the City Council accept the report on the status of the City of Oakland’s
GASB 45 obligations. Staff will proceed with its review of cost drivers and the feasibility of
potential cost savings measures. Staff will return to Council with an update in June 2008.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council accept this informational report on the status of the City
of Oakland’s GASB 45 obligations.

spect ubmitted,

WiiTidm E. Noland

Director, Finance and Management Agency

Prepared by:
Myrna Lopez
Principal Financial Analyst

Attachments:

Actuarial Summary

Actuarial Sworn Fire

Actuarial Sworn Police ‘
Actuarial Non-sworn City of Oakland Municipal Employees

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE:

Lol 2y,

Office of the City Admiﬂist/ator

[tem:
Finance and Management Committee
February 26, 2008
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Millir
Consultanis and Acluarias
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suile 3700

Porttand, OR 87204-3604
Te 503 227.0634

Fax 5002277956
www.milliman.com

October 29, 2(_)07

Yvonne Hudson

Manager, Retirement and Benefit
City of Oakland Retirement System
150 Frack H. Ogawa Plaza, 3rd Floor
Oakland, California 94612

City of OQakland
GASE 45 Actuarial Valuation of Post Employment Benefils as of July 1, 2006

Dear Yvonne:

Aftached is an exhibit containing summarized results from the actuarial valuations of post-
employment benefits other than pensions that we prepared for the police, fire and municipal
employees of the City of Oakland. Results shown are excerpted from the separate GASB 45
actuarial valuations that we prepared for each group. These summary results are dependent on
the plan provisions, data and actuarial methods and assumptions described in our full reports and
should be viewed only in the context of such supporting information. All caveats, qualifications
and restrictions applicable to and described in our full reports apply to this summary.

" If you have any questions, please give me a call at (503) 227-0634. ‘

,é% /ﬁ% Zéj
Christophér R. (Tiff) Wood, ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary

CRW:tah

enc.
jwakireponsioak0écombined.doc



City of Oakland (Combined Police, Fire and Municipal Employees)
GASB 45 Valuation Results

Valuation Results as of July 1, 2006

Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50%. 1.75%
Active employees 3,640 3,640 3,640
Retirees 2410 2410 2,410
Total Participants 6,050 6,050 6,050
Actuarial Accrued Liability $524,000,000 $481,000,000 $295,600,000 .
Assets ) 0 ¢ 0
Unfunded Actuarial Acerued Liability $524,000,000 $481,000,000 $295,000,000
Normal Cost at year-end $23,000,000 $22,000,000 $10,000,000
Annual Required Contribution $53,000,000 $49,00C,000 $33,000,000
Anaoual benefit payments. $10,000,000 $10,000,0C0 510,000,000
Financial Statement Disclosures if Adopted for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year

Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Determination of Annual Required

Contribution

Normal Cost at year end $23,000,000 $22,000,000 $10,000,000
Amortization of UAAL 30,000,000 27,060,000 23,000,000
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $53,000,000 $49,000,000 $33,000,000
Determination of Net OPEB Obligation

Annual Required Contribution A $53,000,000 549,000,000 $33,000,000
Interest on prior year Net OPEB Obligation 0 -0 0
Adjustment to ARC 0 0 [
‘Annual QPEB Cost 53,000,000 49,000,000 33,000,000
Benefit payments* 10,060,060 10,000,000 10,060,000
Contributions in excess of benefit payments 0 . Q 23,000,000
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 43,000,000 39,000,000 0
Net OPEB Obligation ~ beginning of year 50 $0 50
Net OPEB QObligation — end of year $43,000,000 $39,000,000 50

* Estimated bencfit payments for 2006/07

Results shown are excerpred from our GASB 45 actuarial valuations of post-employment benefits other than pensions for
the municipal, police and fire employees of the City of Oakland, These results are dependent on the plan provisions, data
and actuarial methods and assumptions described in our full reports and should be viewed only in the context of such
supporting information. Al} caveats, qualifications and restrictions applicable to and described in our full reports apply

to this summary.

n\oakival2006\wsipolice\CombinedSummary.xls [Combined)

11/1/2007 3:26 PM Page 1 of |



City of Oakland Fire
GASB 45 Valuation Results

Yaluation Results as of July 1, 2006

Interest Rate : 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Active employees 448 _ 448 448
Retirees ‘ 621 ) 621 621
Total Participants : 1,069 1,069 1,069
" Actuarial Accrued Liability $118,000,000 $109,000,000 £68,000,000
Assets : 1) 0 1}
Unfunded Actuariel Accrued Liability ) $118,000,000 $109,000,000 $68,000,000
Normal Cost at year-end $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $2,000,000
Annual Reguired Contribution $11,000,000 $10,000,000 §7,000,000
Annual benefit payments $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000

Financial Statement Disclosures if Adopted for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year

Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%

Determination of Annual Required

Contribution

Normat Cost at year end $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $2,000,000
Amortization of UAAL 7,000,000 £.000.000 5,000,000
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) . $11,000,000 $10,000,000 $7,000,000
Determination of Net OPEB Obligation - .

Annual Required Contribution $11,000,000 $10,000,000 $7,000,000
Interest on prior year Net OPEB Obligation "0 0 0
Adjustment to ARC . 0 0 0
Annual OPEB Cost ) 11,000,000 10,000,000 7,000,000
Berefit payments* 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Contributions in excess of benefit payments 0 ' 0 4,000,000
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 8,000,000 7,000,000 0
Net GPEB Obligation — beginning of year 30 $0 £0
Net OPEB QObligation — end of year $8,000,000 ° $7,000,000 50

* Estimated benefit payments for 2006/07

Results shown are excerpted from our GASB 45 actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits other than pensions for
the International Association of Firefighters Local 55. These results are dependent on the plan provisions, data and
actuarial methods and assumptions desceibed in our full report and should be viewed only in the context of such
supporting information. All caveats, qualifications and restrictions applicable to and described in our full report apply to
this summary,

n\eakwaliReo6iws\potice\CombinedSummary. xls [Fire] . 10/29/2007 5,38 PM Pege t of |



City of Oakland Police
GASB 45 Valuation Results

Valuation Results as of July 1, 2006

Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%

Active emplayees . i 705 705 705
Retirees 621 691 6_9]_
Total Participants 1,356 . 1,396 1,396
Actuarial Accrued Liability : $176,000,000 $160,000,000 $96,000,000
Assets 0 Q Q
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $176,000,000 $160,000,000 $96,000,000
Normal Cost at year-end $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $2,000.600
Annual Reguired Contribution $16,000,000 $15,000,000 © $10,000,000
Annual benefit payments 53,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000

Financial Statement Disclosures if Adopted for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year

Interest Rate 4.00% ' 4.50% 7.75%

Determination of Annual Required

Contribution

Normal Cost at year end . $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $2,000,000
Amortization of UAAL 10,000,000 9,000,000 8.000,000
Annual Required Contribution {ARC) $16,000,000 315,000,000 $10,000,000
Determination of Net OPEB Obligation .

Annual Required Contribution $16,000,000 $15,000,000 $10,000,000
Interest on prior year Net OPEB Obligation . ¢ 0 0
Adjustment to ARC ) 0 0. 1]
Annual OPEB Cost ' 16,000,000 15,000,000 10,040,000
Benefit payments* - . 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Contributions in excess of benefit payments 1] ) 4] 7,000,000
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 13,000,000 12,000,000 0
Net OFEB Qbligation — beginning of year %0 30 $0
Net OPEB Obligation — end of year $13,000,000 $12,000,000 50

* Estimated benefit payments for 2006/07

Results shown are cxi:crptcd from our GASB 45 actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits other than pensions for
the QOakland Palice Officers Association. These resulis are dependent on the plan provisions, data and actuarial methods
and assumptions described in our full report and should be viewed only in the context of such supporting information.
All caveats, qualifications and restrictions applicable to and described in our full report apply to this summary.

noakiva2006\ws\police\CombinedSwnmary. xts [Policc) . 114172007 9:56 AM Page 1 of [



City of Oakland Municipal Employees
GASB 45 Valuation Results

Valuation Results as of July 1, 2006

Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Active employees 2,487 2,487 2,487
Retirees 1,098 1.098 1,098
Total Participants * 3,585 © 3,585 3,583
Actuarial Accrued Liability $230,000,000 $212,000,000 $131,000,000
Assets 9 0 0
“Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $230,000,000 $212,000,600 $131,000,000
Normal Cost at year-end $13,000,000 $12,000,000 $6,000,000
Annual Required Contribution $26,000,000 $24,000,000 $16,000,000
Annual benefit payments $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000
Financial Statement Disclosures if Adopted for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year
Interest Rate 4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Determinagtion of Annual Required
Contribution
Normal Cost at year end $13,000,000 £12,0600,000 $6,000,000
Amortization of UAAL 13,080,000 - 12,000,000 10,000,000
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $26,000,060 $24,000,000 $16,000,000
Determination of Net OPEB Obligation |
Annual Required Contribution $26,000,000 $24,000,000 $16,000,000
Interest on prior year Net OPEB Obligation 0 0 0
Adjustment to ARC . 0 9 Q
Annual OPEB Cost 26,000,000 24,000,000 16,000,000
Benefit payments* 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Contributions in excess of benefit payments 1] 4] 12,000,000
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 22,000,000 20,000,000 0
Net OPEB Obligation — beginning of year 50 %0 $0
Net OPER Obligaﬁon —end of year $22,000,000 $20,000,000 50

* Estimated benefit payments for 2006/07

Results shown are excerpted from our GASB 45 actuarial vatuation of post-employment benefits other than pensions for
" the Municipal Employees of the City of Oakland. These results are dependent on the plan provisions, data and actuarial

methods and assumptions described in our full report and should be viewed only in the context of such supporting

information. All caveats, qualifications and restrictions applicable 1o end described in our full repert apply to this

summary.

nioakivaii2006ws\police\CombinedSummary xls [Municipal)
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Paortland, OR 97204-3604

Tl 503 227.0634

Fax 503 2277956

www, milliman.com

Oclober 29, 2007

Yvonne Hudson

Manager, Retirement and Benefit
City of Oakland Retirement System
150 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 3rd Floor
Qaldland, California 94612

City of Oakland — Fire Employees
GASB 45 Actuarial Valuation of Post Employment Benefits as of July 1, 2006

Dear Yvonne:

We are pleased to enclose the above titied actuarial report for the City of Qakland. If you
have any questions, please give me a calt at (503) 227-0634. )

Tl

Christopher R. (Tiff) Wood, ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary '

CRW:tah

" enc.
JADARKMEPORTSWOAKCOFIRE_val(final).doc
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City of Oakland

GASB 45 Actuarial Valuation of
Post Employment Benefits Other than Pensions for Fire Employees
As of July 1, 2006 '

Prepared by: -
Christopher R. (Tiff) Wood

v October 29, 2007
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Milliman

Consuftants and Actuaries

111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700
Porlland, OR §7204-3604

Tt 503 227.0634

¥Fax 503227.795
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City of Qakland
150 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 3rd Floor
Chalkland, CA 94612

City of Quikland — Fire Enmployees
GASB 45 Actuarial Valuation of Post Employment Benefits as of July 1, 2006

At the request of the City of Oakland., we have completed an. actuarial valuation of post
employment benefits as of July 1, 2006, '

The purpose of this report is to determine the Annual Required Contribution and required financial
disclosures under the Gevernmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 45 — Accounting
and Financial Reporting by Emplovers for Postemploviment Benefits Other Thanm Pensions
(GASB 45). Our determinations reflect the procedures and methods prescribed in GASB 435,

In preparing our report, we relied on financial information and employee data furnished (o us by the
City of Qakland and CaiPERS. Whiie Milliman has not zudited the financial and census data,
they have been reviewed for reascnableness and are, in our opinion, sufficient and reliable for the
purposes of our caleulations. If any of this information as summarized in this report is inaccurate
ar incomplete, the results shown could be materially affected and this report may need to be
revised. S

The actuarial cost method and assumptions used as well as the supporting data and principal plan
provisions upon which the valuation is based are set forth in the following report. The assumptions
and cost method were selected to satisfy CalPERS’ required assumptions and methods for funding
agency OPEB liabilities through CalPERS newly established OPEB trust. In our opinion, all
assumptions and methods used in this valuation are reasonable [or this purpese and fall within a
best estimate range of assumptions. The values provided in this report are estimates only. They
represent results if actual experience exactly matches the assumptions used. Actual experience
will likely differ and continued monitoring of experience should be performed and adjustments
made to the assumptions as necessary. The actuarial computations under GASB 45 are for
purposes of fulfilling employer accounting requirements. The calculations reported herein have
been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB 45, Determinations for
purposes other than meeting employer {inancial accounting requirements may be significantly
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different from the results reported herein. Reliance on information contained in this report by
anyone for anything other than the intended purpose puts the relying entity at risk of being
misled.

This report has been prepared for use by the City of Oakland {or the purposes described herein.
Accordingly, this report may not be distributed to any third party outside the City without
Miliiman’s writlen consent unless public disclosure is required by law, If distribution of the
report is made outside the Cily. the report must be provided in its entirety. 'This report is a
complex, technical analysis that assumes a high level of knowledge conceming the City of
Oakland's operations, and uses the City of Oakland’s data, which Miliiman has not audited. Any
third party recipient of Milliman's work product who desires professional guidance shouid not
rely upon Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professicenals for advice
appropriate to its own specific needs.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the
~ report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and
accepted actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable Actuarial
Standards of Practice of the American Academy of Actuaries. The undersigned is a member of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely,

Christopher R. (Tiff) Wood., ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary

CRW:tah

DOAKREPORTSOAKBGFIRE_val(linal).doc

CFAICES Qs PRAINTIFAL CITIES WORLOWIDE



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Secrion _ Page
1 Management Summary

Introdﬁction .................................................................................... et i
Background ... OO SO PSP OSSP OSSOSO OTOOPUUOOPETRP RO 1
ASSUITIITIONS L. 1ot iirir ettt et e e ekt e e et e ets et et e ettt ne e ST 1
Sefection/Approval of Actuarial ASSURIPLIONS ..ot et 2
RESUIS OF SELAY oo ettt et 2
Variability 0f Restlts i e 3

It Exhibits

Exhibit 1. Projected Retirees and Benefit Payments ..o, 4
Exhibit 2. Liabilities and Normal Cost ... 5
Exhibit 3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability....ooooooiriniieii s BT 6
Exlubit 4. Required Financial Statement DASClOSUNes ..o 7
Exhibit 5. Required Supplementary Information .........ocovrinice e, 8
Exhibit 6. Valuation Results — Alternate DiscOUnt RAIES . .......ooorvveerreemreossreoeorenns 9

IIT  Appendices

Appendix A, Summary of Beneflls. e 10
Appendix B.  Actuarial Cost Method and Assumplions ..., 12
Appendix C. Summary of Participant Data ... e e e 16

City of Oulland GASB 45 Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006
Thiswork produoct was prepared solely for the City of Qakland lor the purposes deseribed herein ond may not be appropriate to use
for cther purposes. Milliman does noi inend 10 benetit and assumes no duty or liabiliny to other parties who reccive this werk.



SECTION §. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Introduction

Milliman, Inc. ("Milliman™) has been retained by the City of Oakland (“the City”) to provide a
GASRB 45 actuarial valiation of its post employment bencfit (OPEB) plans. This valuation covers
Fire employees and retirees. The valuations of Police & Civilian employees are shown in separate
reports. In our valuation we:

» Project expected benefit payouts

o (Calculate the present value of total benetits _

e Calculate the actuarial accrued hability {(present value of benefits attributable to past
service) in accordance with the actuarial cost method described in this report

¢ Determine the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) and annual OPL'B expense under
GASB Statement No. 45

e Prepare the financial statement disclosures relating to the funded status of the plan

Background

Retirees are eligible for retiree health benefits if they meet certain requirements relating to age and
service, The retiree health benefits are described in labor agreements between the City of Oakland
and the International Association of Firefighters Local 55 and in City resolutians, as prowded to
Milliman. Appendix A provides a detatled summary of benefits.

Assumptions

With any valuation of future benefits, assumptions of anticipated future events arc required. If actual
events differ from the assumptions made, the actval cost of the plan will vary as well. The following
assumptions should be reviewed for appropriateness.

Discount Rate. GASB 45 requires that the interest rate used to discount fulure benefit payments back
to the present be based on the expected rate of return on any investments set aside to pay for these
‘bencfits. I no funds are set aside for this purpose, the discount tate would be based on the expected
return on the City's operating funds. [f the annual OPEB cost is set aside in a sepurate, irrevocahle
trust each year, the discount rate would be based on the expected return on investments held in the
trust.  For this valuation, we have used a discount rate of 4.0% based on a conservative investment
policy for the City’s operating funds. For comparison purposes, we have also shown certain resuits
using a 4.5% discount rate in order to indicate the sensitivity of results to this assumption and
because rates have increased somewhat-over the past 12 months. The City has indicated that it may
fund its GASB OPEB liabilities by contributing to a trust established by CalPERS for this purpose.
As a result, we have also shown valuation results using a discount rate of 7.75% based on the
expected return on funds invested by CalPERS. However, a higher or lower discount rate may
ultimately be more appropriate dependmg on the funding and investment policies the City establishes
for its GASB 45 liabilities.

City of Qukland GASB 45 Actuarial Valuetion as of July I, 2006 ' 1
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SECTION [, MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Health Cost Trend., We have assumed health costs will increase 9% in the first year (from the 2007
premium year to the 2008 premium year), 8% the next year, and grading down 1% per year. to 5%
per year after the fourth year:

Demographic Rutes, We are using the same rates as the California Public Emplovees Retirement
System (PERS) in their actuarial valuations of retirement benefits under a 3% @@ 50 Tormula for Fire
employees.

A complete summary of the actuarial assumptions is presented in Appendix B.

Selection/Approval of Actuarial Assumptions

An actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits includes estimates of uncertain future events, We
have developed a set of economic and demographic actuarial assumptions to anticipate futurc plan
experience. In our opinion, these assumptions fall within a best estimate range of future plan
experience. Ultimately, the City and its auditor miust select/approve the set of actuarial assumptions
used in reporting liabilities on its financial statements.

Results of Study
The valuation results are summarized in the lollowing exhibit and use the following terms:

The Present Value of Benefits is the present value of projected benefits discounted at the valuation
interest rate,

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the present value of benefits that are attributed to past
service only. The pertion attributed 1o future employee service is excluded. For retirees, this is
equal 1o the present value of benefits. For active employees. the actuarial present value of the
prajected benefits of each individual is allocated as a level percentage of expected salary for each
vear of employment between entry age (defined as age at hire) and assumed exit (until maximum
retirement age). The portion attributed to service between entry age and the valuation date is the
actuarial accrued liability.

The Normal Cost is that portion of the Ciry provided benefit attributable to employee service in the
current vear.

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is equal 10 the Normal Cost plus an amount 10 amortize
the unfunded AAL over a period of 10 to 30 years. This is the amount the City would be required to
report as an expense each year under GASB 45 assuming the amount is fully funded. Note, the ARC.
represents an accounting expense, but the City is not required 1o contribute the ARC to a separate
wust.  If the City does not set aside funds equal to the ARC each year, then the Annual OPEB
Expense (less actual benefit payments) will accumulate as a liability (Net OPEB Obligation) on the
City’s balance sheet, ‘ '

I~
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SECTION [. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

July 1, 2006

Participants

Active employees : 448

Retirees . 621

Total : 1,069
Valuation literest Rate 4.00%
Present Value of Benefits $175.578,760
Actuarial Accrued Liabilivy $118,173,488
Assets 0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 118,173,488
Nomal Cost (End of Year) - § 4486617
Annual Required Contribution {ARC) 1 1,063_.299
Covered Payroll n/a
ARC as % of Pa;\'rol]. /3
Expected Annual Benefit Payments (2006-2007) $  2,680.299

Variability of Results

The results contained in this report represent aur best estimates. However, variation fram these or
any other estimates of future retiree medical costs is not only possible but probable. Actual future
costs may vary significantly from estimates in this report,

Valuation results are particularly sensitive to the assumpticns used o project future health plan cost
increases (medical inflation trend) and to discount projected benefits to the present (discount rate).
While Exhibits | through 5 show the valuation results based on the discount rate of 4.00%. Exhibit 6 -
shows a comparison of valuation lCSLllta based on hest estimate assuwmptions ﬂﬂd ou alternate
discount rates.

(&%)
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SECTION 1. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1. Projected Retirees and Benefit Payments

The table below iltustraies the projected pay-as-you-go City costs of providing retiree health benehts.
The projections only consider the closed group of existing employees and retirees and is based on the
current labor agreements.

Fiscal Year Current Future
Year Ending 6/30 Retirees Retirees Total
i 2007 - ' $ 2.629.344 F 50,953 $ 2.680,299
2 2008 2,843.432 136,019 2,973,451
3 2009 3,053.290 232,478 . 3,285,777
4 2010 3.255.716 355,116 3,610,832
5 2011 3,457,225 481,948 3,039,173
6 2012 3.637.935 631,351 4,269,286
7 2013 3,830,339 787.215 4‘,6] 7,554
8 2014 3,978,327 260,036 4,938,363
9 2015 4,118,483 1,171,577 5,290,060
10 2016 4,212,016 1,386,184 5,598,200
11 2017 4,290,277 : 1,625,789 5,922,066
12 2018 4,358.339 1,892,463 6,250,802
13 2019 4,392,185 2,177,061 6,569,240
i4 2020 4417438 2,515,230 6,932,668
15 2021 4,437 415 2.875.484 7.312,859
16 2022 ‘ 4,422,307 3.246,092 7.668,399
17 2023 4,411,530 3,617.844 8.029,374
18 2024 4.382.206 4,013,341 8,395,547
19 2025 4,315,710 4,483.923 8.799.635
20 2026 4.246.808 4,959,346 §.206,154
City of Oaklund GASB 43 Actwarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 4

This worl: product was prepared solely for the City of Oakland for the purposes deseribed herein and may not be approprinte (o use
lor other purposes, Miltiman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other partics who receive this work,


file:///vork

SECTION . EXHIBITS

Exhibit 2. Liabilities and Normal Cost

The Present Value of Benefits is the actuarial present value of benefits expected to be paid for all
retirees and covered employees.

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the present value of benefits that are attributed to past
service only. The portion attributed to future cmployee service js excluded. TFor retirees, this is
cqual to the present value of benefits. For active employees, the actuarial present value of the
projected benefits of each individual is allocated as-a level percentage of expected salary for each
vear of employment between entry age (defined as age at hire) and assumed exit (untif maximum
retirement age). The portion attributed to service between entry age and the valuation date. is the
actuarial accrued liability. '

Tite Normal Cost is the actuarial present value of benefits atiributed to one year of service. The
Entry Age Normal cost method as described in Appendix A was used to determine the normal cost in
this valuation. Since rctirecs are not accruing any more service, their normal cast is zero.

July 1, 2006

Present Value of Benefirs

Active employees $101.944.157
Retirees : 73.634.603
Total : $ 175,578,760

Actuarial Accrued Liability
Active employees § 44538885
Retirees . 73.634.603
Total . $ 118,173,488

Normai Cost (End of Year) $  4.486,617

Ciry of Oakland GASB 45 Actuwarial Velnation as of July 1, 2006 5

This work preduet was prepared salely for the City of Oakland for the purposes deseribed herein and may not be appropriale to use
for other purposes. Milliman decs nol intend o benefit and assumes no duty or Hability to other parties who receive this work.



SECTION 1]. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 3, Unfunded Actuarial Accerued Liability

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) is the actuarial lability offset by any assets
set aside to provide retiree health benefits. This is equal to the value of the retiree health benefits
accrued to date that has not been funded. The UAAL must be amortized over a period of 10 10 30
vears and included in the ARC amount {shown in Exhibit 4) each year. For illustrative purposes, we
have calculated the amortization of UAAL as a level percentage of paveoll aver 20 years. This
means the amortization amount would be expected (o increase at approximately the same rate as
payroll increases each year. We have assumed the City’s payroll will increase 3.25% per year for
this purpose, :

- July 1, 2006

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabifity (UAAL)

Actuarial Accrued Liability . $118.173,488
Assets Q
Unfunded Actuarnial Accrued Liability $118.173.488
Funded percentage 0.00%

Ameortization of UAAL for ARC

UAAL $ 118,173,488
Amortization Period 20 years
Level % of Payroll Amortization Factor _ 18.6873
Amortization Amount — July i, 2006 § 6.323.733
Interest 1o June 30, 2007 1 252,949
Amortization Amount — June 30, 2007 $ 6,576,682 -
City of Culdand GASB 45 Acinarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 ‘ G
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SECTION M. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 4. Required Financial Statement Disclosures

The follewing table shows the calculation of the Annual Required Contribution and Net OPEBR
Obligation if the City were to adopt GASB 45 for the 2006-2007 fiscal year. The City must adopt
GASBE 45 no later than the 2007-2008 fiscal year.

Forthe Fiscal Year Ending
June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Derermination of Annual Required Obligation

Normal Cost at fiscal year end $ 4486617 i) n/a
Amortization of UAAL 6.576.682 n/a
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $ 11,063,299 $ n/a
Determination of Net OPEB Obligation
Annual Required Contribution 3 11,063.299 5 n/a
[nterest on prior vear Net OPEB Obligation 0 n/a
Adjustment to ARC 0 n/a
Annual OPEB Cost 11,063,299 n/a
Contributions made * 2.680.299 n/a
Increase in Net QPED Obligation 5 8.383,000 5 n/a
Net OPEB Obligation — beginning of year $ 0 $ na
Net OPEB QObtligation —end of year $ 8,383,000 5 n/a

* For illustrarion purposes, we have shown contributions to be equal 10 expected beneflt pavments during
the 2006-07 fiscal year. GASE 43 defines conributions for this purpase ro be actual henefit payamnents
during the year and contributions made to « Separate, irrevocable trust.

The following table shows the annual OPEB cost and net OPEB obligation for the prior 3 years.

Percentage of

Fiscaf Annual OPEE Cosrt Ner OPERB
Year Ended OPERB Cost Contributed Obliguation
06/30/2005 ' n/a n/a n/a
06/30/2006 1n/a nfa n/a
06/30/2007 C$11,063,299 24.2% $8.383.000

Funded Status and Funding Progress. As of July 1, 2006, the most recent actuarial valuation date,
the plan was zero percent funded. The actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $118.2 million, and
tle actuarial value of assets was zero, resulting in an unfunded accrued liability of $118.2 million.

City of Oakluind GASB 43 Actnarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 7
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SECTION II. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 5. Requircd Supplementary Information

The following table shows a schedule of Funding Progress required under GASB 45 if the City were

adopt GASB 45 for the 2006-2007 fiscal year. The City must adopt GASB 45 by the 2007-2008
fiscal vear.

Actuarial Actuarial

: UAAL as
Valuarion Value of AA4L Funded Covered a % of
Dare Assers Eniry Age UAAL Ratio Payroll Cov. Payroll
07/01/2004 n/a w/a n/a n/a n/a " n/a
07/01/72005 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a - n/a
07/01/2006 S0 $118.173,488  §1i8,173,488 0.0% n/a n/a
/
City of Oukland GASB 45 Actarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 . 8
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SECTION H. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 6. Valuation Results - Alternate Discount Rates

The following exhibit shows the resuits of the valuation based on alternative discount rates of 4.0%,
4.5% and 7.75%. The discount rate is used to calculate the present value of expected future benefit
payments, The lower the discount rated used, the higher the present value will be. GASB 45 requires
that the discount rate be reflective of the assets used to pay benefits. For unfunded OPEB liabilities,
the rate would be the expected return on the City’s general funds. For funded OPEB liabilities {ARC
set aside in a separate frust each wear), the discount rate would be the expected return on assets
invested in such a trust. A higher cxpected returm and discount rate would result a much lower QOPEB
liability and ARC for the City. To illustrate the effect of alternative discount rates on liabilities and
costs, the following table shows a comparison of valuation results based on discount rates of 4.0%
and 4.5% Dboth for no advanced funding, and 7.75% (funding through contributions 10 CalPERS

trust):
4.00% 4.50% ' 7.75%

Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 118,173,488 $108.893495 - § 68.268.460
Assels ’ 0 0 0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability % 118,173,488 $ 108.893.495 $ 68.268.460
Ambortization Period ‘ 20 Years 20 Years 20 Years
Level % of Pavroll Amortization Factor 18.6873 17.8824 13.7430
Amortization Amount — July 1, 2006 . 323,733 "% 6,089,423 . 5 4907508
Interest to June 30, 2007 $ 252,949 $ 274,024 § . 384,982
Amortization Amount — June 30, 2007 $  6.576,682 ¥ 6,363,447 § 3,352,490
"Wormal Cest at End of Year $ 4,486,617 § 3.919.957 $ 1,723,277
. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $ 11,063,299 $ 10.283,404 $ 7.075,767
ARC s a % of Payroll n/a na nia
Expected Benefit Payment $  2.680,299 $ 2,680,299 $  2.680,299
Required Amount Funded to Trust $  8.383,000 $  7.603,103 $ 4395468
City af Cuatitand GASE 45 Actuarial Valuation as af Jitly 1. 2006 - 9
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SECTION 1Fl. APPENDICES

Appendix A, Summary of Benefits

The following description of retiree health benefits is intended to be only a brief summary. For
details, reference should be made to Summary Plan Descriptions, Plan Documents, and employee
booklets.

Eligibility
Retirees are eligible if they:

o retired directly from the City of Qakland:
e are vested in CalPERS: and
o retired on or after age 30, with 10 years of service with the City of Oakland Fire Department.

In addition, retirees receiving a disability or industrial disability retirement benefit from CalPERS are
eligible.

Benefits

Uniformed Fire retirees are eligible to receive coverage under CalPERS medical plans for life.
-Surviving spouses of retirees are also covered if the retiree elects a CalPERS pensicon benefit payable
for the hife of the swrvivar. Dependents-may be covered under the medical plan so long as the ehigible
retiree or spouse is alive.

The City pays CalPERS a fixed amount per mounth based on the level of coverage elected by the retiree
or surviving spouse. The retiree or surviving spouse is responsible for the remainder of the medical
premium. The City contribution rates for 2007 are as follows:

Level of Coverage Fire Contribution
One-party $223.06
Two-party © 43490
Multi-party 364.14

Annual increases to ke fixed Fire Contribution amounts above are determined to be 5% of the
following calendar year’s 2nd highest monthly premium among all available “Bay Area™ plans, for the
given level of coverage. ‘

Widows ar widowers of uniformed officers killed in the line of duty have their full medical premiums
paid for by the City for life. Other widows or widowers are eligible for medical coverage if they are
eligible for an immediate CalPERS pension. ' -

City of Oakland GASB 43 dAewarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 10
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SECTION IT1. APPENDICES

Appendix A. Summary of Benefits (continued)

Health Plan Premiums ) -

The following table shows monthly retiree health insurance premiums for the 2007 premium year for
coverage under the CalPERS Health Plan for the Bay Area:

Monthly Premium Rates — 2007

Single 2-FParty
Under 65 Over 65 Under 63 Over 65
Plans
Blue Shield HMO $484.21 $318.95 $968.42 $637.90
Kaiser Permanente 431.17 180.68 862.34 579.36
PERS(Care 769.50 371.68 1.539.00 743.3
PERSChoice 455.18 341.75 910.36 683.50

Since the CalPERS Health Plan is a community rated health plan, we have not included in our

valuation the value of any implicit rate subsidy for retirees whose premium rates are the same as
active employees.

Citr of Qakland GASB 43 Actiarial Valuarion as of July 1, 2006 11
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SECTION IIl. APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumpfions

Actuarial Mcethods

A fundamental principle in financing the ‘hiabilities of a retirement program is that the cost of its
benefits should be related 10 when those benefits are earned. rather than to when they are paid. There
" are a number of meihiods for making such a determination.

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requirements of the Plan s called the
Individual Entry Age Normal cost method. with normal cost expressad as a level percentage of
covered Compensation.

Under this cost method, the normal cost is the sum of the individual normal costs for all participants.
This method allocates the actuarial present value of projected benefits over the service of cach active
participant from date of entry into the Plan until the assumed date of exit from the Plan, as a level
percentage of the projected salary. This level percentage is refetred to as the normal cost rate. it is
calculated by dividing the actuarial present value of projected benefits at entry age by the actuarial
present value of the projected salary at entry age. Multiplying the normal cost rate by the projected
salarv for the current year yields the normal cost for that year. The normal cost equals $0 for inactive
participants. ‘

The actuarial liability is the sum of the individual actuarial liabilities for all participants. The
individual actuarial liability equals the actuarial present value of all projected future benefits less the
actuarial present value of all future normal costs, where both of these present values are calculated as
of the valuation date,

The unfunded liability equals the total actuarial liability less the actuarial value of plan assets.

In determining the Annual Required Contribution. we have amoitized the Unfunded AAL as a level
percentage of expected payroll over 20 years. Other amortization metheds are permitied under
GASB 45, The actuarial assumptions are sumimarized below.

Valuation Dare

July 1, 2006

LEconomic Assunptions

Discount Rate Unfunded: 4.00%
Funded: 7.75%

Annual Benefit fnereases . City contributions for-a given level of coverage are assumed
to increase annually in the amount of 3% of the applicable
2nd highest applicable coverage premium for the coming year.

City of Qukiund GASE 45 Actwarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 : 12
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SECTION II1. APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions (continued)

Economic Assumptions (cont’d)

Salary Increases 3.25% per vear growth in overall payroll for purposes of
amortizing unfunded liability. '

For purpeses of calculating entry age normal costs, merit
salary increases are applied for individual members according
1o assumplions rates used by. CalPERS in its actuarial
valuation of retirement benefits.

For Fire officers, assumed merit salary increases are based on
an entry age of 30. '

Health Cost Trend ' Actual premium rate increases through 2007. Premiums are
assuimed to increase from 2007 to 2008, 8% the next yvear and
erading down 1% per year to 3% per vear thereafier.

Demographic Assumptions

Demographic asswmptions regarding retirement, withdrawal, disability, and mortality are based on
statistics taken from reports for California PERS for Fire employees with “3% @ 507 benefit
formula. Below is a summary of the assumed rates for retirement, withdrawal, disability, and

mortality.
Service Retirement Sample probabilities of retirement within one year are shown
below for selected ages and service.
18 Years of 25 Years of
Age Service ' Service
50 3.41% $.79%
55 12.65% 25.16%
36 12.10% 24.07%
37 10.10% 20.10%
38 11.84% 23.54%
39 10.02% 19.93%
60 100.00% 100.00%
Ciny of Qukland GASB 45 Aciuwgrial Valaatlon as of July 1, 2006 13
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SECTION 1. APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions (continued)

Demographic Assumptions (cont’d)-

Withdrawal Probabilities of terminating vary depending on the years of
service of the employee. Sample probabilities are as
follows: '

Yeuars of Service Rares
0 947%
3 3.23%
5 2.57%
10 0.90%
15 - 0.79%
20 (.69%
Disabi]ir_\' Sample probabilities of becoming eligible for a PERS

disability benefit due to different causes within one vear are
shown below for selected ages:

Industrial 7 Non-Industrial
Age Related Reluted
25 0.10% 0.01%
30 0.21% 0.01%
35 0.31% 0.01%
40 0.41% 0.01%
43 - 051% 0.02%
50 0.62% 0.05%
Mortality _ Sample probabilities of active employees becoming deceased

due to different causes within one vyear are shown below for
selected ages:

Tudustrial Non-Tndustrial Related
Related
Age Uniisex Mile Fenwle
25 ) 0.01% 0.03% 0.01%
30 0.01% 0.04% 0.02%
35 0.01% 0.053% 0.03%
40 0.02% 0.08% 0.05%
45 0.02% 0.11% 0.07%
50 0.02% 0.16% 0.10%
City of Oukilund GASB 435 Acruarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 14
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SECTION H1. APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Alssumptions (continued)

Other Assumptions

Marital Status 67% of retirees are assumed 1o retire with 2 covered spouse.
Spouse Age Female spouses are assumed to be two years yvounger than

male spouses.

Enroflinent Election Upon Retirement

Pre-65 75% of retirees elect coverage.
Past 65 © 100% of retirees elect coverage.

The City’s current reimbursement program will provide enough to cover health premium for the most
expensive plan in the future. There will be incentives to migrate to higher costing plans. Thus, we
assumed the following percentage of retirees will elect the medical plan listed in the table below:

Pre-65 Post 65
Plans '
Blue Shield HMO 25% 25%
kaiser Permanente 35% 35%
PERSCare 25% 25%
PERSChoice 15% 15%

Probabifity of Spouse/Dependent Coverage

The probability of spouse/dependent coverage is based on current retiree enrollment and is summarized
in the following table: '

(Pre-63) (Pre-65)

RetireeEnrollment
w/out Spouse Spouse Enrollment
Retiree Only 94% Retiree + Spouse 50%
Retiree + | Child 4% _ Retiree + Family 50%
Retiree + Children 2% ‘
City of Oukland GASB 435 Acrwariad Valnarion as af July 1, 2006 13
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Appendix C. Summary of Participant Data

The following census of participants was used in the actuarial valuation and provided by the City of
Qakland. The data was collected as of lanuary 2007,

Covered Active Employees

Toral

Age Muales Females Total
Undcr 25 2 0 2
25-29 40 2 4.3
30-34 65 8 73
35-39 68 10 78
40 - 44 77 12 89
45-49 58 3 Gl
50-354 64 2 66
55-59 ’ 29 2 31
60 - 064 6 0 6
65 - 69 0 0 0
70 & Over 0 0 _a
Total 409 39 448

Current Retirees
Total

Age Muales Females Total
Under 55 23 18 41
35-59 86 5 91
60— 64 114 7 121
65—-69 40 6 55

70-~74 50 19 69 !
75-79 31 18 69
80— 84 59 36 95
85 & Over 53 27 _80
Total 485 136 621
City of Qakland GASB 45 Actuarial Valuation as of July {, 2006 16
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Dear Yvonne:

We are pleased to enclose the above titled actuarial report for the City of Qakland. If you

have any questions, please give me a call'at (503) 227-0634.

Christopher R. (T 1ff) Wood ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary
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City of Qakland
130 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 3rd Floor
Oakland, California 94612 '

City of Oakland — Police Employees
GASB 43 Actuarial Valuarion of Post Employment Benefits as of July 1, 2006

AU the request of the City of Oakland, we have completed an actuarial vatuation of post
employment benefits as of July 1, 2006.

The purpose of this report is to determine the Annual Required Contribution and required financial
disclosures under the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 45 — dccounting
and Financial Reporting by Emplovers for Postemployment Benefits Orher Than Pensions
(GASB 45). Our determinations reflect the procedures and methods prescribed in GASB 45.

I preparing our report, we retied on financial information and employee data furnished 1o us by the
City of Qakland and CalPERS, While Milliman has not audited the financial and census data,
they have been reviewed for reasonableness and are, in our opinion, sufficient and reliable for the
purposes of our calculations. If any of this information as summarized in this report is inaccurate
or incomplete, the results shown could be materially affected and this repert may need to be
revised.

The actuarial cost method and assumptions used as well as the supporting data and principal plan
provisions upon which the valuation is based are set forth in the following report. The assumptions
and cost methed were selected to satisfy CalPERS’ required assumptions and methods for funding
agency OPEB liabifities through CalPERS newly established OPEB trust. In our opinion, all
assumptions and methods vsed in this valuation are reasonable for this purpose and fall within a
best estimate range of assumptions. The values provided in this report are estimates only. They
represent results if actual experience exactly matches the assumptions used. Actual experience
will Tikely differ and continued monitoring of experience should be performed and adjustments
made to the assumptions as-nccessary. The actuarial computations under GASB 45 are for
purposes of fulfilling employer accounting requirements. The calculations reported herein have
been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB 43, Determinations for
purposes other than meeting employer financial accounting requirements may be significantly
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different from the results reported herein. Reliance on information contained in this repart by
anyone for anything other than the intended purpose puts the relying entity at risk of being
misled.

This report has been prepared for use by the City of Oakland for the purposes described herein.
Accordingly, this report may not be distributed 1o any third party outside the City without
Milliman’s written consent unless public disclosure is required by law. 1f distribution of the
report is made outside the City. the report must be provided in its entirety. This report is a
complex, technical analysis that assumes a high level of knowledge concerning the City of
Oakland's operations, and uses the City of Qakland's data, which Milliman has not audited. Any
third party recipient of Milliman's work product who desires professional guidance should not
rely upon Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice
appropriate 1o its own specific needs.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the
report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and
accepted actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable Actuarial
Standards of Practice of the American Academy of Actuaries. The undersigned is a member of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. ‘

Sincerely,

Christopher R. (Tif) Wood, ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary

CRW:tah
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SECTION . MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Introduction

Milliman, Inc. {*Milliman™) has been retained by the City of Qakiand (“the City’'} to provide a
GASB 45 actuarial valuation of its post employment benefit (OPEB) plans. This valuation covers
Police employees and retirees. The valuation of Fire & Civilian employees is shown in a separate
report. In our valuation we:, '

» Project expected benefit payouts
o Calculate the present value of total benefits
» Calculate the actuarial accrued liability (present value of benefits attributable to past
~service) in accordance with the actuarial cost method described i this report
e Determine the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) and annual OPEB expense under
GASB Statement No. 45
- e Prepare the financial statement disclosures relating to the funded status of the plan

3

-

 Background

Retirees are eligible for retivee health benefits if theéy meet certain requirements relating to age and
service. The retiree health benefits are described in labor agreements between the City of Qakland
and the Oakland Pelice Officers” Association. and in City resolutions as provided 1o Milliman.
Appendix A provides a detailed summary of benefits.

Assumptions

With any valuation of future benefits, assumptions of anticipated future events are required. If actual
events differ from the assumptions made, theractual cost of the plan will vary as well. The following
assumptions should be reviewed for appropriateness.

Disconn Rate. GASB 45 requires that the interest rate used to discount future benefit payments back
to the present be based on the expected rate of return on any investments set aside to pay for these
benefits. If no funds are set aside for this puepose, the discount rate would be based on the expected
return on the City’s operating funds. If the amual QPEB cost is set aside in a separate, irrevocable
frust each year, the discount rate would be based on the expected return on investments held in the
trust. For this valuation, we have used a discount rate of 4.0% based on a conservative investment
policy for the City’s operating funds, or comparison purposes, we have also shown certain results
using a 4.5% discount rate in order to indicate the sensitivity of results to this assumption and
because rates have increased somewhat over the past 12 months. The City has indicated that it may
fund its CASB OPEB liabilities by contributing to a trust established by CalPERS for this purpose.
As a result, we have also shown valuation results using a discount rate of 7.75% based on the
expected return on funds invested by CalPERS. However, a higher or lower discount rate may
ultimately be more appropriate depénding en the funding and investment policies the City establishes
for its GASD 45 liabilities.

:
City of Qubkiund GASB 45 Acrearial Valwation as of July 1, 2006 !
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SECTION I. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Health Cost Trend. We have assumed healih costs will increase 9% in the first year (from the 2007
premium year to the 2008 premium year). 8% the next year, and grading down 1% per year, 1o 5%
per year after the fourth vear.

Demographic Rares. We are using the same rates as the California Public Employees Retirement
System (PERS) in their actuarial valuations of retirement benefits under a 3% @ 50 formula for
police employecs. : '

A complete summary of the actuarial assumptions is presented in Appendix B.

Selection/Approval of Actnarial Assumptions

An actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits includes estimates of uncertain future events. We
have developed a set of cconomic and demographic actuarial assumptions to anticipate future plan
experience. In our opinion, these assumptions fall within a best estimate range of future plan
experience. Ultimately, the City and its auditor must select/approve the set of actuarial assumptions
used in reporting liabilities on its financial statements.

Results of Study
The valvation results are summarized in the following exhibit and use the following tenmns:

The Present Value of Benefits is the present value of projected benefits discounted at the valuation
interest rate. '

The Actuarial Acerued Liability (AAL) is the present value of benelits that are attributed to past
service only. The portion atiributed to future employee service is excluded. For retirees, this is
equal to the present value of benefits. For active employees, the acluarial present value of the
projected benefits of each individual is allocated as a level percentage of expected salary for each
year of employment between entry age (defined as age at hire) and assumed exit {until maximum
retirement age). The portion attributed to service between entry age and the valuation date is the
acivarial accrued liability.

The Normal Cost is that portion of the City provided benefit attributable to employee service in the
current year. '

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is equal (o the Normal Cost plus an amount to amortize
the unfunded AAL over a period of 10 to 30 years. This is the amount the City would be required to
report as an expense each year under GASB 45. 1f the City elects not {o fund the ARC, a minor
adjustment must be made to the ARC to determine the expense each year. Note, the ARC represents
an accounting expense, but the City is not required to contribute the ARC to a separate trust. If the

1
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SECTION |. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

City does not set aside funds equal to the ARC each year, then the Amual OPEB Expense (less
actual benelit payments) will accumulate as a liability (Net OPEB Obligation) on the City’s ba]anu
sheet.

July 1, 20006

Participants

~Active emiployees 705
Retirees 691
Total : 1,396

Valuation [nterest Rate ' 4.00%
Present Value of Benefits $257.168,349
Actuarial Accrued Liability $175,544,756
Assets : 0
Unfunded Actuarial Acerued Liability $ 175544 756
Normal Cost £ 6.170,578
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 7 ‘ $ 16.186,955
Fxpected Annual Benefit Payments (2006-2007) $ 3.467.398

Variability of Results

The results contained in this report represent our best estimates. However, variation from these or
any other estimates of fulure retiree medical costs is not only possible but probable. Acmal future
costs may vary significantly (rom eshmdtcs in 1his u,pon

*Valuation results are particularly sensitive 1o the assumptions used to project future health plan cost
increases (medical inflation trend) and to discount projected benefits to the present (discount rate),
While Exhibits 1 through S show the valuation results based on the discount rate of 4.00%, Exhibit 6
shows a comparison of valuation results based on best estimate assumptions and on alternate
discount rates. _

[¥8)
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SECTION If. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1. Projected Retirees and Benefit Payments

The table below illustrates the projected pay-as-you-go City costs of providing retiree health benefits.
The projections only consider the closed group of existing employees and retirees and is based an the
current labor agreements. :

Fiscal Year Current Furure
Year Ending 6/30 Retirees Retirees Total
] 2007 3 3,394,487 5 72,911 § 3.467.398
2 2008 3.684.205 144,50 3,628,795
3 2009 3,987,556 223,869 4,211,425
4 2010 4,311,653 317,527 4,629,180
5 2011 4,644,134 392,600 5,036,734
i 2012 4.976,071 404,218 5,440,289
7 2013 3,338,665 523,686 5,862,551
8 2014 5.699,12] 567,744 6,260,865
9 2015 6,083,783 . 601,907 6,685,690
10 - 2016 6,517,204 629,802 7.147.006
il 2017 < 6,987,465 648,085 7,636,150
12 2018 7.508.200 £48,540 8,156,740
I3 2019 7,974,022 667,951 8.642,873
14 2020 8.441,792 632.887 9.074.679
15 2021 8.967.833 622,462 9,590,295
16 2022 9,577,794 379,432 10,157,226
17 2023 10,216,805 551,113 - 10,767918
18 2024 10,886,864 533,701 11,420.565
19 2025 11,592,343 534,995 12,127,353
20 2026 12,318,009 . 541,859 12.859.868
Ciry r;fObI.‘i{md GASB 43 Actuariaf Vaftation as of July 1, 2006 4
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SECTION IJ. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 2. Liabilitfies and Normu! Cost

The Present Value of Benefits is the actuarial present value of benefits expecied to be paid for ali
retirees and covered employees.

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the present value of benefits that are atwributed to past
service only. The portion attributed 1o future emplovee service is excluded: For retivees, this is
equal to the present value of benefits. For active employees, the actuarial present value of the
projected benefits of each individual is allocated as a level percentage of expected salary for each
year of employment between entry age (defined as age at hire) and assuimed exit (until maximum
retirement age). The portion atiributed to service between entry age and the valuation date 15 the
actuarial accrued iiability. '

The Normal Cost is the actuarial present valve of benefits attributed 10 one year of service, The
Entry Age Normal cost method as described in Appendix A was vsed to determine the normal cost in
this valuation. Sinece retirces are not aceruing any more service, their normal cost is zere,

July 1, 2006

Present Value of Benefits

Active employees $149.801.810
Retirees 107.366.339
Total $ 257,168,349

Actuarial Accrued Liability
Active empioyees $ 68.178.217
Retirees 107.366.539
Total : $ 175,544,756

Normal Cost (End of Year) $ 6,417,401

City af Oaklund GASD 435 Actnarial Vafuarion as of Jufly {, 2006 5
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SECTION 1. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) is the actuarial liability offset by any assets
set aside to provide retiree health benefiis. This is equal to the value of the retiree health benefits
acerued to date that has not been funded. The UAAL must be amortized over a period of 10 1o 30
years and included. in the ARC amount {shown in Exhibit 4) each year. For illustrative purposes, we
have calculated the amortization of UAAL as a level percentage of payroll over 20 yecars. This
means the amortization amount would be expected to increase at approximately the same rate as
payroll increases cach year. We have assumed the City’s payroll will increase 3.25% per year for
this purpose.

July 1, 2006

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)

Actuarial Accrued Liability 3175344756
Assets ' g
Unfunded Actearial Accrued Liability §175,544,756
Funded percentage 0.00%
Amortization of UAAL for ARC :
UAAL ' $ 175,544,756
Amortization Period 20 years
Level % of Payroll Amortization Factor 18.6873
Amortization Amouni —July'1, 2006 $ 9.393.800
Interest to June 30. 2007 3 375,752
Amortization Amount — June 30, 2007 $ 9.769,532
City of Qaktand GASB 43 Actwarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 G
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SECTION [E. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 4. Required Financial Statement Disclosures

The following table shows the calculation of the Annual Requ%red Contribution and Net OPEB
Obligation if the City were to adopt GASB 45 for the 2006-2007 fiscal year. The City must adopt
GASB 45 no later than the 2007-2008 fiscal year.

For the Fiscal Year Ending

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Determination of Annual Required Obligation :
Normal Cost at fiscal year end S 6,417.401 i n/a
Amortization of UAAL 8.769.552 nfa
Annual Required Contribution {ARC) $ 16,186,953 NS n/a

Determinarion of Net OPEB Obligation
Annual Required Contribution £ 16,186,953 $ n/a

Interest on prior year Net OPEB Obligation 0 n/a
Adjustment ioc ARC 0 nfa
Annuoal OPEB Cost ' 16,186,953 " n/a
Contributions made * 3.467.398 /4
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 12.719,555 n/a
Net GPEB Obligation — beginning of yvear 3 0 5. n/a
Net OPEB Obligation — end of yvear $ 12,719,555 5 n/a

* For illusiration purposes, we haveshown contributions to be equal 1o expecied benefif paanents during the
2006-07 fiscal year. GASB 45 defines contributions for ihis purpose to be actial benefir payvments during
the year and comtributions made 10 a separate, rrevocable trust.

The following table shows the annual OPEB cost and net OPEB obligation for the prior 3 years.

Percentage of

Fiscal Annual OPEB Cost Net OPEB
Year Ended OPEB Cost Contributed Obligation
006/30/2005 n/a n/a C /e
06/30/2006 ) n/a n/a n/a
06/30/2007 $16,186.953 21.4% $i2,719,355

Funded Status and Funding Progress. As of fuly 1. 2006, the most recent actuarial valuation date.
the plan was zero percent funded. The actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $175.5 million, and
the actuartal value of assets was zero. resulting in an unfunded accrued liability of $175.5 millien.

City of Gukiland GASB 45 Actwarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 ' ) 7
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SeEcTION II. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 5. Required Supplementary Information

The following table shows a schedule of Funding Progress required under GASB 45 if the City were
to adopt GASB 45 for the 2006-2007 fiscal year. The City must adopt GASB 435 by the 2007-2008

fiscal year.

" Actuaria Actuarial ' UAAL as
Valuation Value of AAL : Funded Covered a % of
Date Assers Entry Age U4AL Ratio Payroll  Cov. Pavroll
07/01/2004 - n/a : n/a n/a n/a n/a . n/a
07/01/2003 n/a : n/a n/a nfa nfa n/a
07/01/2006 50 $175,544,756  §175,544,756 0.0% n/a n/a
8
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SECTION I1. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 6. Valuation Results — Alternate Discount Rates

The following exhibit shows the results of the vatuation based on alternative discount rates of 4.0%,
4.5% and 7.73%. The discount rate is used to calculate the present value of expected future benefit
payments. The lower the discount rated used, the higher the present value will be. GASB 45 requires
that the discount rate be reflective of the assets used to pay benefits. For unfunded OPEB liabilities,
the rate would be the expected return on the City’s general funds. For funded OPEB liabilities (ARC
set aside in a separate trust each year), the discount rate would be the expected return on assets
invested in such a trust. A higher expected return and discount rate would result a much lower OPEB
fiability and ARC for the City. To illustrate the effect of aliernative discount rates on liabilities and
costs. the following table shows a comparison of valuation results based on discount rates of 4.0%
and 4.5% both for no advanced funding, and 7.75% (funding through contributions to CaiPERS

trust);
4.00% 4.50% 7.75%

Actuarial Accrued Liability $175,544.756 $160.221,008 $ 95,565,563
Assets 0 0 Q
" Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $175,544,756 $160.221,008 $ 95.563.565
Amoitizaiion Period . 20 Years _ 20 Years 20 Years
Level % of Payroll Amortization Factor 18.6873 17.8824 13.7430
Amortization Amount — July 1, 2006 $ 9303800 § 8959704 . $  6,933.763
Interest to June 30, 2007 S 375,752 i 403,187 3 538917
Amortization Amount — June 30, 2007 $ 9,769,352 $ 9362891 $  7.492.680
Normal Cost at End of Year $ 6,417,401 $  5.5658.148 | $  2,353.024
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $ 16,186,953 $ 14,931,058 3 9,845,704
ARC as a % of Payroll n/a nfa n/a
Expected Benefit Payment 3 3,467.398 $  3,467.398 $  3,467.398
Required Amount Funded to Trusl n/a n/a $  7.309.657
City of Oaklund GASB 45 Actuarind Valuarion as of Julp 1, 2006 : 9
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SECTION 1. APPENDICES

Appendix A. Summary of Benefits

The following description of retiree health benefits is intended to be only a brief summary. For
details, reference should be made to Summary Plan Descriptions, Plan Documents, and employee

booklets.

Etigibifity
Retirees are eligible if they:

e rctired directly from the City of Qakland:
= are vested in CalPERS; and
s retired on or afier age 50, with 10 years of service with the City of Qakland Police Department.

In addition, retirees recejving a disability or industrial disability retirement benefit from CalPERS are
eligible.

Benefits

Uniformed police and fire retirees are eligible to receive coverage under CalPERS medical plans for
life. Surviving spouses of retirees are also covered if the retiree elects a CalPERS pension benefit
payabie for the life of the survivor. Dependents may be covered under the medical plan so leng as the
eligible retiree or spouse is alive.

The City pays CalPERS a fixed amount per month based on the level of coverage elected by the retiree
or surviving spouse. The retiree or surviving spouse is responsible for the remainder of the medical
premium. The City contribution rates for 2007 aye as follows:

Level of Coverage Police Contribution
One-party _ $185.97
Two-party 370.9%
Multi-party 483.75

Annual increases to the fixed Police Contribution amounts above are determined to be 5% of ihe
following calendar year™s Kaiser monthly premium for the given level of coverage.

The City does not provide for any dental or vision benefits for its uniformed retirees, other than those
benefits described under “Retention Plans™ below.

Widows or widowers of uniformed officers killed in the line of duty have their full medical premiums
paid for by the City for tife. Other widows or widowers are eligible for medical coverage if they are
eligible for an immediate CalPERS pension.

City of Quliland GASB 43 Aciwuriaf Valuation as of July 1, 2006 10
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SECTION I1I. APPENDICES

Appendix A, Summary of Benefits (continued)

Retention Plans

Certain long-service police officers are eligible for additional retirée medical benefits, The Retention
Plan (also known as Retention 1) applies to officers whe had at least 21 years of service as of lime 30,
1996. Enrollment and benefit amounts were fixed as of June 30. 1996. The chart below cutlines the
annual benefit aimounis for retirees and survivors:

Yeurs of Service

as of 6/30/96 Annuiad Retiree Benefit - Annual Survivor Benefit
25+ $7.000 $4.665
24 ' $3.000 $1.500
23 . $2.500 : $1.250
22 £2.000 $1,000
2] $1,300 ‘ 3730

The above amounts may only be used o cover costs of post-retirement emplovee benefit programs such
as medical. dental, or disability coverage. The above amounts are fixed for all future years, and are in
addition to the regular police officer reimbursement ammounts shown above. All employces, retirees and.
survivors are eligible to receive these benefits for life. If an ofTicer is terminated for cause then hefshe
is not eligible.

The Retention 11 program benefits are as follows:

.a) Eligible employees, upon retirement, and depending on number of service vears at retirement, will
receive 60-100% of the difference in the cost of the Bay Area Kaiser medical premium for the
covereage level selected (e.g. 2-party). minus the dollar amount contributed by the City directly to
PERS on behalfl of the retiree. The benefit rate schedule is: :

21 years: 60%
23 years: 0%
23 years: 50%
24 yeays: 50%
25+ years: 100%

b) Eligible employees. upon retirement and depending on number of service years at retirement, will
receive the same 60-100% of the premium cost of dental coverage.

‘Enrollment in the program expired on June 30, 2001, However, people who become vested during the
tife of the program receive the benefit for life once they retire. Surviving spouses are covered for life
following the retiree’s death.
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SECTION II1. APPENDICES

Appendix A, Summary of Benefits (continued)

Health Plan Premiums

The following table shows monthly retiree health insurance premiums for the 2007 premium year for
coverage under the CalPERS Health Plan for the Bay Area:

Mountlily Premiwn Rates — 2007

Single 2-Purty

Non- Medicare Non- Medicare
Medicare Eligible Medicure Eligible

Plans
Blue Shield HMO  $484.21 $318.95 $968.42 - $637.60
Kaiser Permanente T 43117 289.68 862.34 579.36
PERSCare 769.50 371.68 . 1.339.00 743.36
PERSChoice ' 455.18 34135 010.36 683 .50

Siuce the CalPERS Health Plan is a community rated health plan, we have not included in our

valuation the value of any implicit rate subsidy for retirees whose premium rates are the same as
active employees. -
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SECTION IL1. ‘APPENDICES

Appendix B, Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions

Actuarial Flfefhbds

A fundamemal principle in financing the liabilities of a retirement program is that the cost af its
" benefits should be related to when those benefits are earned, rather than 1o when they are paid. There
are a number of methods for making such a determination.

The actuarial cost method used to caleulate the funding.requirements of the Plan is called the
Individual Entry Age Normal cost method. with normal cost expressed as a level percentage of
covered Compensation.

Under this cost method, the normal cost is the sum of the individual normal cosis for all participants.
This method allocates the actuarial present value of projecied benefits over the service of each active
participant from date of entry into the Plan until the assumed date of exit from the Plan, as a level
percentage of the projected salary. This level percentage is referred to as the normal cost rate. It is
calculated by dividing the actuarial present value of projected benefits at entry age by the actuarial
present value of the projected safary at entry age. Multiplying the normal cost rate by the projected
salary for the current year yields the normal cost for that year. The normal cost equals $0 for inactive
participants.

The actuarial liability is the sum of the individual actuarial liabilities for all participants. The
individual actuarial liability equals the actuarial present value of all projected fiture benefits less the
actuarial present value of all future normal costs, where both of these present values are calculated as
of the valuation date. '

The unfunded lability equals the total actuarial lability less the actuarial value of plan assets.

In determining the Annual Required Contribution, we have amortized the Unfunded AAL as a level
percentage of expected payroll over 20 years. Other amortization methods are perinitted under
GASB 45, The actuarial assumptions are summarized belaw. '

Valuation Dare

July 1, 2006

Economic Assumptions

Discount Rate Unfunded: 4.00%
Funded: 7.75%

Annual Benefit Increases City contributions for a given level of coverage are assumed
to increase annually in the amount of 5% of the applicable
Kaiser monthly premium for the coming year,

Retention [ reimbursements are asswimed 10 remain level.

-
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SECTION II1. APPENDICES

.Appendix B. Actoarial Cost Method and Assumptions (continued)

Economic Assumptions (cont’d)

Salary Increases 3.253% per year growth in overall payroll for purposes of
' amortizing unfunded liability,

For purposes of calculating entry age normal costs, merit
salary increases are applied for individual members according
to assumptions rates used by CalPERS in its actuarial
valuation of retirement benefits.

For police officers, assumed meril salary increases are based
on an entry age of 30,

Health Cost Trend Actual premium rate increases through 2007. Premiums are
. assumed to a 9% ncrease from 2007 to 2008, 8% the next
year, and going down 1% per vear to 5% per vear.

Demograpliic Assumptions

Demographic assumptions regarding mortality, retirement and withdrawal are based on statistics
taken from reports for California PERS for Police employees with <3% (@ 30 Below is a summary
of the assumed rates for retirement, withdrawal, and disability. :

Service Re[irement Sample probabilities of retirement benefit within one year are
shown below for selected age and services:

10 Years of 25 Years of
Age Service Service
50 4.35% 12.08%
55 8:.98% 24.97%
56 ©6.87% 19.10%
57 ' -8.03% T 22.32%
58 7.91% 21.98%
59 8.20% 22.79%
60 100.00% 100.00%
City of Onliland GASB 43 Actwavial Valuation as of July I, 2006 14

This work product was prepared solely for the City of Oakdand for the purposes deseribed hcrun and may nol be appropriate 10 use
for other purposes. Milliman does not intend 1o benefit and assumes no duty or linbility to other parties whe receive this work,


file:////ork

SECTION I1I. APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions (continued)

Demographic Assumptions (cont’d)

Withdrawal Probabilities of terminating vary depending on the years of
service of the employee. Sample probabilities are as follows:

Years of Service Ruates
0 12.00%
3 3.31%
3 2.97%
-10 213%
15 1.28%
20 C0.97%
Disability Sample probabilities of becoming eligible for a PERS

disability benefit due to different causes within one year are
shown below for selected ages:

Industrial Non-Industrial
Age Relared Related
25 0.28% 0.01%
30 0.36% 0.02%
35 0.84% - 0.03%
40 1.12% 0.04%
45 1.40% 0.05%
50 1.67% - 0.08%
Mortality Sample probabilities of active employees becoming deceased

due to different causes within one year.are shown below for
selected ages: :

Induserial Non-Industrial Related
Relared :
Age Unisex: Male Femuale
25 0.01% 0.03% 0.01%
30 0.01% 0.04% 0.02%
35 0.01% 0.05% . 0.03%
40 0.02% 0.08% - 0.05%
45 (0.02% 0.11% 0.07%
50 (0.02% _ 0.16% 0.10%
15
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SECTION 1I1. APPENDICES

Appendix B, Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions (cont’d)

Muartial Assumptions

Marital Status 67% of retirees are assumed to retire with a covered spouse.
Spouse Age Female spouses are assumed to bz two years younger than

male sponses,

Enroffment Election Upon Retirement -

Pre-63 75% of retirees elect coverage, 100% for those ehgible for
" retention programs.

Post 65 100% of retirees clect coverage.

Probability of Spouse/Dependent Coverage

The probability of spouse/dependent coverage is based on current retiree enrollment and is summarized
in the following table:

(Pre-63} (Pre-65) .
Retiree Enrollment
w/out Spouse Spouse Enrollment
Retiree Only 80% Retiree + Spouse 40%
Retiree + 1 Child 7% Retiree + Family 60%
Retiree + Children 13%
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SECTION 1. APPENDICES

Appendix C. Summary of Participant Data

The following census of participants was used in the actuarial valuation and p]O\ldE‘(‘] by the City of
Oakland. The data was collected as of January 7007

Covered Active Employees

Total

Age Muales Females Toral
Under 25 1 3 14
25-29 32 7 59
30-34 129 23 152
33-39 151 22 173
40— 44 14] 17 158
45-49 83 5 88
50-54 39 3 42
35-359 ' 12 0 12
60— 64 5 0 5
. 65—-069 2 0 2
70 & Qver _ 0 _ 0 _ 0
Total 625 &0 705

Current Retirees
Total

Age Males Femuales Toral
Under 55 126 33 159
55-35¢% 110 12 122
60— 64 118 8 126
65— 069 52 3 53
0-74 - 29 15 44
75-79 31 15 46
80— 84 40 26 66
85 & Over 37 _26 _73
) Tetal 543 148 691
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City of Oakland — Municipal Employees
GASB 45 Actnarial Valuation of Post Emp[m'mem Benefits as of July 1, 2006

At the request of the City of Qakland, we have completed an actuarial valuation of post
employment benefits as of July 1, 2006.

The purpose of this report is to determine the Annual Required Contribution and required financial
disclosures under the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 45 — Accounting
and Financial Reporting by Emplovers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions
(GASB 45). Our detenmninations reflect the procedures and methods prescribed in GASB 45.

In preparing our report, we relied on financial information and employee data furnished to us by the
City of Oakland and CalPERS. While Milliman has not audited the financial and census data,
they have been reviewed for reasonableness-and are, in our opinion, sufficient and reliable for the
purposes of our calculations. If any of this information as summarized in this report is inaccurate

- or incomplete, the results shown could be materially affected and this report may need to be
revised.

The actuarial cost method and assuniptions used as well as the supporting data and principal plan
provisions upon which the valuation is based are set forth in the following report. The assumptions
and cost method were selected 1o satisfy CalPERS® required assumptions and methods for funding
agency OPEB liabilities through CalPERS newly established OPEDB twrust. In our opinien, all
assumptions and methods used in this valuation are reasonable for this purpose and fall within a
best estimate range of assumptions. The values provided in this report are estimates only. They
represent results if actual experience exactly matches the assumptions used. Actual experience
will likely differ and continued monitoring of experience should be performed and adjustments
made to the assumptions as necessary. The actuarial computations under GASB 45 are for
purposes of fulfilling employer accounting requirements.. The calculations reported herein have
been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB 45. Determinations for
purposes other than meeting employer financial accounting requirements may be significantly


http://www.milliman.com

City of Oakland
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different from the results reported herein. Reliance on information contained in this report by
anyone for anything other than the intended purpose puts the relying entity at risk of being
misled.

This report has been prepared for use by the City of Oakland for the purposes described herein.
Accordingly, this report may net be distributed to any third party outside the City without
Milliman®s written consent unless public disclosure is required by law. If distribution of the
report is made outside the City, the report must be provided in its entirety. This report is a
complex, technical analysis that assumes a high level of knowledge concerning the City of
Qakland's operations, and uses the City of Qakland's data, which Milliman has not audited. Any
third party recipient of Milliman's work product who desires professional guidance should not
rely upon” Milliman's work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice
appropriate o its own specific needs.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the
report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and
accepted actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable Actuarial
Standards of Practice of'the American Academy of Actuaries. The undersigned is a member of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American.
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely,

Christopher R, (Tiff) Wood, ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary

CRW
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SECTION [. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Tutrodnction

Milliman, Inc. (“Milliman™) has been retained by the City of Qakland (“the City™) to provide a

GASB 45 actuarial valuation of its post empleyment benefit (OPER) plans. This valuation cavers

Municipal employees and retirees. The valuations of Police & l"ue employees are shown in separate
reports. In our valuation we:

»  Project expected benefit payouts _

e Calculate the present value of total benefits

s Calculate the actuarial the actuarial accrued liability (present value of benefits attributable
to past service) in accordance with the actuarial cost method described in this report

o Determine the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) and annual OPEB expense under
GASB Slatement No. 45

o Prepare the financial statetnent disclosures rclating to the funded status of the plan

Background

Retirees are eligible for retiree health benefits if they meet certain requirements relating 1o age and
service. The retiree health benefits are described in the labor agreements between the City of
Qakland and Local 790 and Local 21, as provided by the City. Appendix A provides-a detailed
summary of benefits. ' '

Assumptions

With any valuation of future benefits. assumptions of anticipated future events are required. If actual
events differ from the assumptions made, the actual cost of the plan will vary as well. The following
assumptions should be reviewed for appropriateness,

Discownt Rate. GASB 43 requires that the interest rate used to discount future benefit payments back
to the present be based on the expecied rate of return on any mvestments set aside to pay for these
benefits. 1f no funds are set aside for this purpose, the discount rate would be based on the expected
return en the City’s operating funds. If the annual OPEB cost 15 sel aside 1 a separate, irrevocable
trust each year, the discount rate would be based on the expected return on investments held in the
trust. For this valuation. we have used a discount rate of 4.0% based on a conservative investment
policy for the City’s operating funds. For comparison purposes, we have also shown certain results
using a 4.5% discount rate in order. to-indicate the sensitivity of results to this assumption and
because raies have increased somewhat over the past 12 months. The City has indicated that it may
fund its GASE OQOPEB liabilities by contributing to a trust established by CalPERS for this purpese.
As a result, we have also shown valuation fesults using a discount rate of 7.75% based on the
expected return on funds invested by CalPERS. However, a higher or lower discount rate may
ultimately be more appropriate depending on the funding and investment policies the City ultimately
establishes for its GASB 45 lnbtlitles :
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SECTION I. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Health Cost Trend. We have assumed health costs will increase 9% in the {irst year ({from the 2007
premium year to the 2008 premium vear), 8% the next year, and grading down [% per year, (0 5%
per year afier the fourth year.

Demographic Rates. We are using the same rates as the California Public Employees Retirement
System (PERS) in their actuarial valuations of retirement benefits under a 2.7% @ 35 formula for
" miscellaneous employees..

A complete sunumary of the actuarial assumptions is presented in Appendix B.

Selection/Approval of detnarial Assumptions

An actuarial valuation of post-employment benefits includes estimates of uncertain future events, We
have developed a set of economic and demographic actuarial assumptions to anticipate future plan
experience. In our opinion, these assumptions fall within a best estimate range of future plan
experience. Ultimately. the City and its auditor must select/approve the set of actuarial assumptions
used in reporting liabilities on its financial statements.

Results of Study
The valuation results are summarized in the following exhibit and use the following terms:

The Present Value of Benefits is the present value of projected benefits discountied at the valuation
interest rate. '

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the present value of benefits that are attributed 10 past
service only. The portion attributed to future emplovee service is exciuded. For retirees, this is
equal fo the present value of benefits. For activé employees, the actuarial present value of the
projected benefits of each individual is allocated as a.level percentage of expected salary for each
“year of employment between entry age (defined as age at hire) and assumed exil (unti! maximum
retirement age). The portion attributed to service between entry age and the valuation date is the
actuarial accrued liability. ‘

The Normal Cost is that portion of the City provided benefit attributable 1o employee service in the
CUITENT year. .
The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is the amount the City would be required 1o report as
an expense for the 2007-2008 fiscal year under GASB 45, The ARC is equal to the Normal Cost
plus an amount to amortize the unfunded AAL over a period of 10 {0 30 years. Note, the ARC
represents an accounting expense, but the City is not reguired to contribute the ARC to a separate
trust. If the City does not set aside funds equai to the ARC each year, then the ARC (less actual
benefit payments) will accumulate as a fiability (Net OPEBR Cbligation) on the City’s balance sheet.
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SECTION I. MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

July 1, 2006

Participants

Active employees : 2,487

Retirees . - 1.098

Total 3.585
Valuation Interest Rate 4.00%
Present Value of Benefits $371.083.343
Actuarial Accrued Liability 7 $230.113,295
Assets 0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $230.113.295
Normal Cost (End of Year) $ 13,153,281
Annual Required Confribution (ARC) § 25,959,724
Covered Payroll ‘ n/a
ARC as % of Payroll n/a
Expected Annual Benefit Payments (2006-2007) $ 4,091,468

Variability of Results

The results contained in his report represent our best estimates. However, variation from these or
any other estimates of future retiree medical costs is not only possible but probable. Actual future
costs may vary significantly from estimates in this report.

Valuation results are particularly sensitive 1o the assumptions used to project future heaith plan cost
increases (medical inflation trend) and to discount projected benefits to-the present (discount rate).
While Exhibits | through 5 show the valuation results based on a discount rate of 4.00%, Exhibit 6
shows a comparison of valuation results based on best estimate assumptions and on alternate
discount rates. ' '

L

[ ¥
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SeECTION . EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1. Projected Benefit Payrﬁents

The table below illustrates the projected pay-as-you-go City costs of providing retiree health benefits.
The projections only consider the closed group of existing employees and retirees and is based on the
current labor agreements.

Fiscal Year Current Fruture
Year Ending 6/30 Retirees Retirees Total
] 2007 $3.845.761 $ 245707 $ 4,091,468
2 2008 4.046.877 630,104 4,677.041
3 2009 4,201,804 1,091.566 5.293.370
4 2010 _ 4,345,791 1,623,112 5,968,903
5 20M 4.468.144 2,177,720 6,645,804
6 2012 4,581.304 2.819.514 7,400,818
7 2013 4,684,136 3,542,530 8,220,566
8 2014 - 4,774,110 4,297,810 9.071.920
9 2015 4,842,674 5,101,732 9,944,706
10 2016 4.909.103 5,947,983 10.857.086
11 2017 4,976,233 6,877,332 11,853,365
12 2018 5,029,331 7,825,302 12,854,635
13 2019 5,070,117 §.768.100 113,838,217
14 2020 5.104,893 9.734.044 14.838.937
15 2021 5.130,072 10,768,582 15,898,654
16 2022 5.152.99G 11,840,700 16,993,690
17 ' 2023 5,151,747 12.939,503 18,111,250
18 2024 5,128,674 13,958,720 19.087.394
19 2025 5,108,413 15,023.741 20,132,154
20 ‘ 2026 5,074,797 16,093,356 21,168,153
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SECTION 1. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 2. Liabilities and Normal Cost

The Present Value of Benefits is the actuarial present value of benefits expected o be paid lor all
retirees and covered employees, '

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the present value of benefits that are attributed to past
" service only. The portion attributed to future emplovee service is exciuded. For retirees, this is
equal to the present value of benefits. For active emplovees, the actuarial present value of the
projected benefits of each individual is allocated as a level percentage of expected salary for each
year of employment between entry age {defined as age at hire) and assumed exit (until maximum
retirement age). The portion attributed to service berween entry age and the valuation date is the
actuaral accrued lability. ' ‘

The Normal Cost is the actuarial present valuc of benefits atiributed 10 ane year of service. The
Eniry Age Normal cost method as described in Appendix A was used to determine the normal cost in
this valuation. Since retirees are not aceruing any more service. their normal cost is zero.

July 1, 2006

Present Value of Benefirs

Active employees $ 281.948,287
Retirees 89.135.056
Total - $ 371.083.343

Actuarial Accrued Liabifity

Active emplovees $ 140,978,239
Retirees 89.135.056
Total $ 230,113,295
Normal Cost (End of Year) 5 13,153,281

wn
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SECTION H. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liahility

The Unfunded Actuarial Acerued Liability (WAAL) is the actuarial liability offset by any assels
set-aside 10 provide retiree health benefits. This is equal to the value of the retiree health benefits
accrued to date that has not been funded. The UAAL must be amortized over a period of 10 to 30
vears and included in the ARC amount (shown in Exhibit 4} each year. For illustrative purposes. we
have calculated the amortization of UAAL as a level percentage of payroll over 20 years. This
means the amortization amount would be expected increase at the same rate as payroll increases each
year. We have assumed the City’s payroll will increase 3.25% per year for this purpose.

July 1, 2606

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAAL)

Actuarial Accrued Liability $230,113,295
Assets Q
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $230,113.293
Funded percentage : 0.00%

Amortization of UAAL for ARC

UAAL $230,113,295
Amortization Period - 20 years
Level % of Payroll Amortization Factor 18.6873
Amortization Amount —July 1, 2006 $ 12.313.887
Interest to June 30, 2007 5 402,555
Amortization Amount — June 30, 2007 $ 12.806,442
Ciry of Qakland GASB 435 Actuarial Valnation as of July 1, 2006 (Municipal Employees) 6
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SECTION II. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 4. Required Financial Statement Disclosures

The [ollowing table shows the calculation of the Annual Required Contribution and Net OPER
Obligation il the City were to adopt GASB 45 for the 2006-2007 fiscal year. The City must adopt
GASB 45 no later than the 2007-2008 fiscal year.

For the Fiscal Yeur Ending
June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Determination of Annual Required Obligation

Normal Cost at fiscal vear end $ 13,153,281 $ n/a
Amortization of UAAL 12.806.442 nfa -
Annual Reguired Contribution (ARC) $ 25,959,724 $ n/a
Determination of Net OPEE Obligation
Annual Required Contribution $ 25959724 b n/a
Interest on prior year Net OPER Obligation 0 nfa
Adjustment to ARC 0 nfa
Annual OPER Cost 25.959,724 n/a
Contributions made * 4.091.468 n/a
Increase in Net OPER Obligation 21,868,256 nfa
Net OPEB Obligation — beginning of year $ -0 $ n/a
Net OPEB Obligation - end of year : $ 21.868.236 5 n/a

® For itlusiration purposes, we heave shown contributions 10 be equal to expected benefit paymenis during
the 2006-07 fiscal vear, GASB 43 defines contributions for this purpose to be actual benefit payments
during the year and contributions made (o a separate, irrevocable trusi.

The following table shows the annual OPEB cost and net OPEB abligation for the prior 3 years.

Percentage of

Fiscal Annueal OPER Cost Net OPEB
Year Ended OPEB Cosi Contributed Obligation
06/30/2005 ' n/a  i/a n/a
06/30/2006 . nfa n/a nfa
06/30/2007 $25.959.724 15.8% $21,868,256

Funded Status and Funding Progress. As of July 1, 2006, the most recent actuarial valuation date,
- the plan was zero percent funded. The actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $230.1 million, and
the actuarial value of assets was zero, resulting in an unfunded accrued liability of $230.1 million.

City of Qakland GASB 45 Actuarial Valvuwtion as of July 1, 2806 (Municipal Employees) 7
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SECTION 1f. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 5. Required Supplementary Information

The following table shows a schedule of Funding Progress required under GASB 45 if the City were

to adopt GASB 45 for the 2006-2007 fiscal year. The City must adopt GASB 43 by the 2007-2008
fiscal year. -

Acitnarial Actuarial . UAAL as
Valuation Value of AAL Funded Covered a % of
Date Assets Entry Age UAAL Ratio Pavroll Cov. Payroll
07/01/2004 n/a n/a /a n/a n/a nfa
T 07/01/2005 nfa n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Q7RLZ006 50 5230013295 §$230.113.295 0.0% nfa n/a
City of Oakland GASB 45 Actwariaf V(r.’ma;‘i(m us of July 1, 2006 (Municipal Employecs) . 8
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SECTION II. EXHIBITS

Exhibit 6, Valuation Results ~ Alternate Piscount Rates

The following exhibit shows the results of the vatuation based on alternative discount rates of 4.0%,
4.5% and 7.75%. The discount rate is used to calculate the present value of expected future benefit
payments. The lower the discount rated used. the higher the present value will be. GASB 45 requires
that the discount rate be reflective of the assets used to pay benefits. For unfunded OPEB liabilities,
the rate would be the expected return on the City’s general funds. For funded OPEB Habilities (ARC
set aside in & separate trust each vear), the discount rate would be the expected refurn on assets
invested in such a trust. A higher expected return and discount rate would resuit a much lower OPEB
liability and ARC for the City. To illustrate the effect of alternative discount rates on liabilities and
costs, the following table shows a camparison of valuation results based on discount rates of 4.0%
and 4.5% both for no advanced funding. and 7.75% {funding through contributions to CalPERS

trust):
4.00% 4.50% 7.75%
Actuarial Acerued Liability $ 230,113,295 § 211,900913 $ 130.636,675
Assets 0 0 0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 230,113,293 $ 211,900.915 $ 130.636.673
Amortization Period 20 Years 20 Years 20 Years
Level % of Pavroll Amortization Factor 18.6873 17.8824 13.7430
Amoritization Amount — July 1, 2006 $ 12,313.887 $ 11.84%.691] $ 9,505,688
Interest to Jung. 30, 2007 h 492,555 3 333,238 $ 736,691
Amortization Amount — Jupe 30, 2007 $ 12,806.442 $ 12.382.927 $ 10242379
"Normal Cost af End of Year $ 13.153,281 § 11,659,772 $ 35,617,722
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) § 235959723 $ 24,042,698 $ 15.860,079
ARC as % of Payroll na n/a n/a
Expected Benefit Payment § 4,091,468 $ 4,091,468 $ 4091468
Required Amount Funded 1o Trust $ 21.868.256 $ 19951230 $ 11,768,611
City of Oakiand GASB 45 Acmarial Voluution us of July 1, 2006 (Municipal Employecs) 9

This waork proguet was prepared selely fur the City of Oakland for the pumoses described herein and may not be appropriate 1o use for
other purpeses. Milliman does not intend 1o benetfit and assumes no duty or Tiability 1o ather parties who receive this work.


file:///Qwev

APPENDICES

Appendix A. Summary of Benefits

The following description of retiree health benefits is intended to be only a brief summary. For
detzails, reference should be made to Summary Plan Descriptions, Plan Doauments and employee
bocklets.

Eligibility
Retirees are eligible if' they:

« retired directly from the City of Oakland (within 120 days of termination of employment): and

¢ are vested in CalPERS; and
¢ retired on or afler age 50, with 10 }ealq of service wnh the City of Oakland.

In addition. retirees receiving a dlSdhl]ll\’ or industrial d1sab1hiy retirement benefit from CalPERS are
cligible.

Benefits

Municipal retirees are eligible 10 receive coverage under CalPERS medical ptans for fife. Surviving
spouses of retirees are also covered if the retiree elects a CalPERS pension benefit payable for the life
of the survivor. Dependents may be covered under the medical plan so long as the eligible retires or
spouse is alive,

The City covers the co-paviment mandated by CalPERS for providing liealth coverage. The mandated
monthly co-payinent is determined using the following schedule:

Calendar Year Manthly Co-payment
2005 48.40
2006 64.60
2007 80.80
2008 97.00

In addition 1o the mandated co-payment. Municipal employees with at least 10 years of service with' the
City who retire from active service after age 30 on or after Janvary 1, 1987 receive an additional
reimbursement of up to $423.40 per month for coverage of the retiree and one dependent. The
reimbursement and co-payment cembined cannot exceed the CalPERS medical premiuim. '

Widows or widowers of pre-retirement decedents are generally eligible for medical coverage if they are
eligible for an tmmediate CalPERS annuity.  Widows or widowers are further eligible for the
reimbursement if the decedent had reached age 50 and 10 years of service,

Eligible retirees may decline medical coverage at any point and resume coverage at the annual open
enrollment period. A small number of retirees made a cne-time election in 1989 to receive $75 per
mantli reimbursement for medical coverage outside the CalPERS system, Surviving spouses are
reimbursed $37.50 per manth. The City does not provide for anv dental or vision benefits for its
" Municipal retirees.

City af Ouktand GASB 43 Actwarial Valuation as of July 1. 2006 (Municipal Employees) 10
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APPENDICES

Appendix A. Summary of Benefits {continued)

Healtir Plan Premivms

The following table shows monthly retiree health insurance premiums for the 2007 premium year for
coverage under the CalPERS Health Plan for Bay Area:

Monthly Premium Rates - 2007

Sinple 2-Party
Unider 65 Over 65 Under 65 Over 63
Plans 4
Blue Shield HMO - $484.21 $318.95 $068.42 $637.90
Kaiser Permanente 431.17 289.68 §62.34 5379.36
PERSCare 769.50 371.68 1,539.00 743.36
PERSChoice 45518 341.75 01036 - 683.50

Stnce the CalPERS Health Plan is a community rated health plan, we have not included in our

valuation the value of any implicit rate subsidy for retirees whose premium rates are the same as
active emplovees.

City of Quliland GASB 45 Actuharial Valnation as ome’_r 1, 2006 (Municipal Emplayecst 1]

This work product was prepared solely for the City of Oakland for the purposes described herein and may noi be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend 10 benefit and assumes no duty or liability 10 other parties who reccive this work,


http://ii.se

APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions
Acruarial Metloils

A fundamental principle in linancing the ligbilities of a retirement program is that the cost of its
benefiis should be related to when those benefits are earned, rather than to when they are paid. There
are a number of methods for making sueh a determination.

The actuarial cost method used to calculate the funding requiremenis of the Plan is called the
Individual Entry Age Normal cost method, with normal cost expressed as a level percentage of
cavered Compensation.

Under this cost method, the normal cost is the sum of the individual normal costs for all participants.
This method allocates the actuarial present value of projected benefits over the service of each active
participant from date of entry into the Plan until the assumed date of exit from the Plan, as a level
percentage of the projected salary. This level percentage is referred to as the normal cost rate. It is
caleulated by dividing the actuarial present value of projected benefits at entry age by the actuarial
present value of the projected salary at entry age. Multiplying the normal cost rate by the projected
salary for the current year yields the normal cost for that year. The normal cost equals $O for inactive
participants.

The actuarial liabilily is the sum ol the individual actuarial liabilities for all participants. The
individual actuarial liability equals the actuarial present value of all projected future benefits less the
actuavial present vaiue of all {future normal costs, where both of these present values are calculated as
of the valuation date.

The unfunded liability equals the total actuarial hability less the actuarial value of plan assets.

In determining the Annual Required Contribution, the Unfunded AAL is amortized as a level
percentage of expected payroll over 20 vears,” The actuarial assumptions are summarized below.

Valuation Dare

July 1, 2006
Economic Assumptions
Discount Rate _ 4.0%, 4.5%, and 7.75% effective annual rates

Annual Benelit Increases The CalPERS minimum employer monthly co-payment is
assumed 1o increase to $97 per month for 2008, and then
increase at 5% per year therealier. The City’s additional
reimbursement amount is assumed to be $4235.40 per month
through 2008 and then inerease at 3% per year thereafter.

City of Qakinnd GASRB 43 Acrparial Valuation as of July I, 2006 (Municipal Employees) 1z
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APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions (cont’d)

Economic Assumprions (cont’d)

Salary increases 3.25% per year growth in overall payroll for purposes of
amortizing unfunded liability.

For purposes of calculating entry age normal costs, wmerit
salary increases are applied {or individual members according
lo assuimptions rates used by CalPERS in its actuarial
valuation of retivement benefits.

Far Municipal officers, assumed merit salary increases are
based on an entry age of 30.

Health Cost Trend Actual premium rate increases (krough 2007, Premiums are
assumed to increase 9% from 2007 to 2008, 8% the next year,
and grading down 1% per year to 5% pér year thereatier.

Demaograpliic Assumptions

Demographic assumptions regarding retirement and turnover zre based on statistics taken from reports
for Caltfornia PERS under a “2.7% @ 557 benefit schedule. Below is a swmmary of the assumed rales
for retirement and turnaver.

Retirement 2.7% ut 35
Age Males Femules
30 5% 7%
51 2% 5%
32 3% 5%
33 3% 6%
54 4% 6%
35 9% 10%
56 7% 8%
57 8% 7%
58 8% 10%
59 0% 9%
60 ) 17% - 13%
61 16% 11%
62 18% 23%
63 23% 20%
64 16% 14%
63 27% 27%
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APPENDICES

Appendix B. Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions (continued)

‘Retirement (contimied) ‘ 2.7% at 55
Age Males Females
66 13% 16%
67 . 13% 16%s
68 13% 12%
‘ 69 10% 14%
70 100% 100%
Hithdrewal Sample probabilities of terminating within one year for an

employee with five vears of service are shown below for
selected ages:

Age 7 2.7% ar 55 Unisex
30 6.27%
35 5.57%
40 4.88%
45 1.35%
50 1.29%
55 1.04%
Mortaliry Sample probabilities of active emplovees becoming deceased due 10

differemt causes within one year are shown below for selected ages:

Industrial Non-Industriad Reluted
Related

Age Unisex Muale Femuale
25 0.01% 0.03% . 0.01%
30 C.01% 0.04% 0.02%
35 0.01% 0.05% 0.03%
40 0.02% 0.08% 0.05%
45 0.02% Q1% - 0.07%
50 0.02% 4.16% 0.10%
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APPENDICES

Appendix B, Actuarial Cost Method and Assumptions {continued)

Other Assumptions

Marital Starus 70% of retirees are agsumed to retire with a covered spouse.
Spouse Age Female spouses are assumed to be two years younger than male
SpoUses.

Enrollment Election Upon Retirement

Pre-63 50% of those eligible for culy the CalPERS minimum. 100% for those
eligible for the reimbursement program of up to $425.40 per month.

Post 63 100% elect to receive the City®s coniribution to the medical premiums.

City of Oaklund GASE 45 Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2006 (Municipal Emplayees) 13
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APPENDICES

Appendix C. Summary of Participant Data

The following census of participants was used in the actuarial valuation and provided by the City of
Qakland. The data was collected as of January 2007.

Covered Active Employees

Total
Age Mules " Females Total
Under 25 11 9 20
25-29 51 39 (§l¢]
30-34 89 115 204
35-39 120 154 274
40 -44 186 168 359
45 - 49 229 32] 4350
3054 216 223 439
35 -39 175 189 364
60— 64 §9. 109 198
6569 24 a9 53
70 & Over 11 10 21
Toual 1201 1286 2487
Current Retirees
anﬁ!
Age "~ Males Females Toral
Under 35 11 28 39
35-59 83 73 156
60 — 64 123 87 210
03 - 69 108 76 184
7074 87 32 139
75-79 74 70 144
80 -84 64 33 117
83 & Over 42 67 109
Total 592 506 1098
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